A. 7 L — LR/ Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine
[ Cuerpo de la maquina

172
| |

A | s ! i
5 61 35 36
| & g5 G
'1
o [ [ : )

185-N217-052



A. 7 L — LRk / Machine body / Maschinengeh&duse / Corps de la machine

/ Cuerpo de la maguina

REF.NO. CODE _|aTr B A NAME OF PARTS RV
Z 539605001 1| 7Hhii= TOP COVER
3 S02606000 1|23 1~vF OIL GAUGE WINDOW
4 062401012 B+~ aMaxi0 SCREW, PAN MAX 10
5 539606020 LR EAWE B2 PACKING
Fi 523337009 1|4t 185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
8 539607001 PR S S  PATE FRAME SIDE COVER
49 062400812 S5l+~0axs SCREW, PAN M4XE
10 520345009 1T dt-14 RUBBER CAP, 14
11 539608021 MNA g ahii= FACE PLATE COVER
12 060400612 1451 = FMaxe SCREW, BEIND MAX6
13 520310001 R ER- RV E S= kAT COVER FOR FEED MECHANISM, B
14 539771020 TRres & PACKING
15 060400812 /< = KFMaxs SCREW, BIND MAXE
21 539610021 1N E VR TAT FEED BAR COVER
22 060400812 b1/ = KMAXB SCREW, BIND MAXE
23 539564021 1| FHii= INSIDE COVER
24 539563020 1 F =1ty s INSIDE COVER PACKING
25 523616101 Bl X 2 ax10 SCREW, M4X10
26 061400812 1145 amaxs SCREW, FLAT MAX8
27 539611001 i e AT FRONT COVER ASSY, L
27-1 539612001 1|7LAhM~L FROMT COVER, L
27-2 539613001 1B e o, AT SRR L FRONT COVER HINGE SHAFT
27-3 520319001 B gl AT SRV FROMNT COVER HINGE
27-4 012400432 2|7+ ESaxs SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4ax4
27-5 520320101 T HI= st FROMNT COVER STOPPER
27-b 520321001 1|7 HhHR=7t% FRONT COVER SPRING
27-7 060400612 1451 = Fmaxe SCREW, BIND MAX6
27-8 20327101 L i DA N i - STOPPER PLATE, FRONT COVER
27-9 060400612 T]481 2 Fvaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
28 060401412 3099 - Eniaxia SCREW, BIND M4X14
29 538304001 1| H/i—5 FRONT COVER, S
30 523418002 2|2 2 IFaxs SCREW, nM4X5
31 012400832 1|7+ Faxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4Xx8
32 012400432 1 F#+ES4xa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
33 520324101 IIZTHhi=LP T FRONT COVER GUIDE, L
34 060400612 2175 K MaAXE SCREW, BIND MAX6
25 520325001 | B s s AT A 40 o - FAY- 1 PLATE SPRING
36 060400612 11794 = FMaAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 39562001 11282FL—} CLOTH PLATE
38 539623001 W2ORF L= by HdT iy CLOTH PLATE SHAFT
39 141183000 1|70AF L=k =F CLOTH PLATE SHEET
40 100032003 1|#5 27437 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37
41 100315002 T|F 2z SPRING, WAVE
42 539624021 IRE-R S SETSCREW COLLAR
43 012060632 2|7+ EZEXE SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) MbX5H
44 S38301020 N OAF = |}La CLOTH PLATE, LOWER
46 060400612 A1 2 K Maxe SCREW, BEIND M4X6
48 520412000 2|3 Lt37 RUSBER CAP, 3.7
49 539625051 1027 L—FRA1218% SPRING, PLATE
50 060400612 |  2|/54 > Fmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
51 156482000 1|2 CAP, 4
52 062401212 1{#F~04x52 SCREW, PAN M4Xi2
53 021400212 112829 k4 MNUT, 2 M4
54 047602042 |27V EEX20 PIN, SPRING ROLL 6X10
55 520412000 1| Aak37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7
58 539626021 11702 F =R/ PrtoT CLOTH GUIDE
59 060400612 3|01 = K MaKe SCREW, BIND M4AX6
61 520338200 1\ FFo0ar OILPAN
62 520339020 10985 % = PACKING

185-N21-052




A . 7 L — LER / Machine body / Maschinengehé&use / Corps de la machine
/ Cuerpe de la maquina

0 71 72 _weemw z 1 —S »
| & o 66 9 %\ | | g )
G | fe _

l-'--'_'-'_'-'-- i
e ) |
- o

185-N21-052



A . 7 L — LER /Machine body / Maschinengeh&use / Corps de la machine
/Cuerpo de la maauina

REF.NO. CODE _ |oTy| B NAME OF PARTS RIVY
03 523350001 AlF A eFas MACHINE BODY LEG
bd 017501212 A (H) F5x12 BOLT, M5X12
b5 §23351001 414 H & WASHER
66 S00075000 1| FA4H=-F EYE GUARD
67 060350812 2|81 2 F35X8 SCREW, BIND Mi3.5X8
ol 025350332 2leESH¥HET 135 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
69 520340001 1|\ #AH= I35 EYE GUARD SUPPORT PLATE
70 520342001 18- 374 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
il 146528001 IREAE & s WASHER, SPRING
T2 025050132 l|EZHHLiATS WASHER, PLAINS S
74 140325001 T|d 422103 RUBEBER CAP, 10.3
Fi=) 520345009 13 4at-14 RUBBER CAP, 14
76 154841009 1|dati-168 AUBBER CAP, 16.8
77 $23337009 113 46+2-185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5
78 081009070 fiou=4pg O RING, P9
79 523357001 112433910 SCREW, M10
g0 520346000 N EANLE il b B MEEDLE BAR OIL RESERVGIR
81 062401612 1|+~ Max16 SCREW, PAN M4X16
g2 520878000 1194+53 RUBBER CAP, 5.3
92 539784001 LN P VI i F g THREADING DIAGRAM LABEL, D
i
185-N21-052




ERENEMRESIE / Crank shaft mechanism / Kurbelwelle / Mécanisme de vilebrequi
/ Miecanismo del cigilenal

185-N21-103



B . BREP#HES(R / Crank shaft mechanism / Kurbelwelle / Mécanisme de vilebrequin
/ Mecanismo del cigtenal

REF.NO. CODE [qTv] B o NAME OF PARTS RV

Z 012060632 1|7+ E 5 6x6 SET SCREVV, SCCKET (FT) M6&X6

3 539629021 1~xFuLdo4 BEARIG CAP

4 081031870 1oV e31s ORINGS31.5

= 062400812 2|+~ Taxs SCREWVW, PAN MAXE

b 061400812 145 amaxs SCREW, FLAT MA4X8

7 072600000 1% = & 246000 BALL BEARING, 6000

10 39630000 MR B - P CRANK SHAFT BUSH

14 048400242 Tk A9 F430ca) RETAINING RING, C40

15 076203000 1372 re203 SALL BEARING, 6203

i6 527868001 1|& =i o éreoav BALL BEARING, 6203V

17 520381001 T2 00% SPRING, WAVE

18 520362101 1N Rl B o o P R CRANK SHAFT OIL REIECTOR

20 539631000 V1|<FU-Fx4T BEARING PRESSER

21 520353000 1oua O RING

22 062401012 3+~ Max10 SCREW, PAN MAX10

24-1 539775001 117-=1 PULLEY

25 012060632 1|7+ ES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X6&

27 028060242 1|/ %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

258 018062532 1|7k F6EXES BOLT, SOCKET M6X25
L0+ HH> <FORSYMCHRONIZER >

24-2 539565001 F—1 PULLEY
T 2R FOR"HIGH-LIFT"
A2 =E3 728,35 34,537,310 41 A2 A% 4645 >

1=1 539759001 FESSTOHS CRANK SHAFT, OH ASSY
'Enars 7 A" FOR"EXTRA HIGH-LIFT"
<31,32, 57>

1.2 539760001 wrlll R RV Rt CRANK SHAFT, OE ASS5Y

185-N21-103




C . #T#EE31R / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la barre & aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja

S REENERE O FiE. FE (Fe- a2l ofse TR E LT wET,
TEVOECETHECL. BRI -FEBELTTF &,

<'r Tha crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same color (2 types; red and blue).
Be sure to check the color before spesitying the part no.

<t Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange mdssen mit Teilen der gleicken Farbe kombiniert werden (2wei Typen; ret urd biau),
veor dem Angeben der Teilenummer mul daher die Farbe kontrolliert werden.

¢ Levilebreguin et la bielle doivent étre choisis et montés sur des piéces de laméme couleur (2 types; rouge et vert).
Veiller 3 bien vérifier la couleur avant d'indiguer le code numéroté de pig<e.

vr Elciglefal y la varilla se deben sgleccionar e instalar con las piezas del mismo color {dos tipos; rojas v azules).
Antes de especificar el codigo de pieza se debe verificar el color,

185-N21-118




C . &t4ERI{% / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de |a barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja

REF.MO. CODE QTY e A NAME OF PARTS R
2 539644021 AV EE- 5 & DA NEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, L
3 539645021 1/ A 2lR MEEDLE SHAFT BUSH, R
4 539646021 L FAYV 2, NEEDLE SHAFT
5 539647000 1|53 WASHER
6 1462923001 1|+ 2 7E10 RETAINING RING, E10
7 539566001 LN FARYE R i o NMEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY
7-1 523342001 2|7 kY axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
7-2 017061612 1| FEX16E BOLT, M&X16
7-3 118735002 1|2 WASHER
7-4 062350812 1|F+=~23.5x%8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
7-5 520391001 1A ~— SPACER
7-6 520392000 2|7z FELT
7-7 185162001 IELT SPACER
8 539574001 IREAVE iy MNEEDLE BAR
9 539648021 IREAYE: e B - B s NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D
10 539571021 AV E Hr S P HT MEEDLE BAR BUSH, U
11 104450101 1|dLts RUBBER CAP, B
12 # (N EALE 8 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY
12-1 146427001 2P AFIABTHES ISET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)5M3.18
13 “-:-Eé 2155 ) DOX2T NMEEDLE DCX27
15 539649021 AR Bk d e - 4 MEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT BRACKET
16 018062532 2| 7H+ kM b eX2s BOLT, SOCKET MBX25
17-1 539650051 AV E KA & s -4 MEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F
18-1 539652021 Inrea4HIree MEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, B
20 (62401012 d|F~amax1o SCREW, PAN MA4X10
21 520415101 1|1 Eanldi MOVABLE NEEDLE GUARD
22 520416101 1[# Lk 35X10 BOLT, M3.5X10
23 5349653051 (RFAYV R R o - MEEDLE GUARD, F
24 062350612 1|+~ 21M3.5X6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
32 # HAVE S MEEDLE PLATE
33 100032003 2|5 %437 SCREWY, FLAT S\M4.37
iy ey, 490 > < FOR BACK-TACKING, 49>
17-2 539651051 N ST o SF MEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, F
18-2 539768001 AN X b i MEEDLE PLATE SUPPORT, B
19 539767021 AR - R s el (6 B 5 g e PLATE, BSUPPORT
AT AU R Y - R FOR "HIGH-LIFT™
< 5> < RED >
35 539638011 e S -20Y Ko 5H MEEDLE DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY o
< ¥ > <BLUE>
35 S39638012 12 S20% KT 3H NEEDLE DRIVING CRANEK ROD ASSY ir
35-1 018401622 2T F N ARG BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
3E-2 232342001 17 b # L) axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
35-3-1 017061612 TFE L Fex16 BOLT, M&X16
35-3-2 118735002 [ VWASHER
o AR N Y- FOR "EXTRA HIGH-LIFT"
< o> < RED >
36 539641011 1 e2SLa20%F75E MEEDLE DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY ks
<% > < BLUE>
36 539641012 1|[nuUsSwa0Y E9 3 NEEDLE DRIVING CRANK ROD ASSY Tr
3G-1 018401622 2| PHEN b ax1E BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
36-2 523342001 1|7+ #Uaxs SET SCREWW, SOCKET {CN) M4X5
36-3-1 017061612 14 L BX16 BOLT, M6X16
26-3-2 118735002 IV E: WASHER
185-N21-118




D. I B8R/ Presser foot mechanism /Stoffdriickerful / Mécanisme de pied presseur
[ Miecanismo de la prensa tela

L&

>

185-N21-201



D . 8T B3{% / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdrickerfud / Mécanisme de pied presseur
{ Miecanisme de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e Ao NAME OF PARTS R
1 539658001 1TFH#HITFIL Yy PRESSER ADJUST SCREW
2 S39575001 1| THKY 3 PRESSER BAR ASSY
2-1 539577000 L [ g i e P [ CLISHIDN
2-2 047301642 1NAFY = ¥FE - AW3 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
3 105161004 1144 % WASHER
4 520476001 1|28 rizx PRESSER SPRIMNG
= S38308021 =R R R wWiAIN PRESSER ARM
3] S39659021 B I ol e o PRESSER BAR LIFTER
7 S$39660001 1A ITFTHrrs PRESSER BAR LIFTER SPRING
8 $39661001 1145 -3 374 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
9 539662001 HWiragHdIoFA LY MAIN PRESSER ARM STOPPER
10 0604005612 1491 = FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
11 539663021 1 AT FLFTH 2= PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER
12 539664001 AT TFL7FHF =T - COLLAR
13 018062532 1|7 +:k ik EX25 BOLT, SOCKET M&X25
14 025060332 1NeFH¥HFHE 16 WASHER, PLAIN LB
15 539665001 1T FLFHF L= 2 SPRING
16 047503242 TAF U T Aws 2IN, 5PRING ROLL AWS
17 539770001 13 4 %373 SCREW, M4
18 021400212 i|2i-3+2 ha NUT, 2 4
19 520485001 1A HIFFI-> PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
20 5396656001 13T FHL - PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
21 539667021 1A T FFoFs s PRESSER BAR LIFTER ARM ASSY
i1 047401442 AT E e awa PIN, SPRING ROLL AW4
22 018061632 1|7+ kex16 BOLT, MbX1b
23 539669001 1B I FHFL—1i2 SPRING
24 539670000 1NAHIaFria izl PRESSER ARM SHAFT BUSH
25 012060632 117+ S6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MaX6
26 S39671021 1Ty Fasy PRESSER ARM SHAFT
27 048090342 2|k ATED RETAINING RING, ES
28 530562000 1% #H =+ VWASHER
29 S39672001 ilHITyFE - PRESSER ARM PIN
30 012400432 117+ EZax4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
34 S37070121 1| FAH=-H=FV FINGER GUARD, V
35 080300412 11454 2 F3Xa SCREW, BIND M3X4
40 520494001 NZZ2dHIRF SUB PRESSER ARM
41 062670712 1]+ ~2357-20X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
42 520495001 1la%T 2 Ras PRESSER FOOT STOPPER
43 060300612 11454 2 F M3IXE SCREW, BIND M3X6
LT EH> < FOR TAPING >
44 $23364000 1|F=FFt+a TAPE GUIDE
|
I
|
185-N21-201

-10-



D . ¥ T EH&R / Presser foot mechanism / Steffdrickerfufl / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanisrno ce la prensa tela

__ = - u] ._ __ e e - we oo
EXEaEs saiageia 145
_ _ I _ I ]
Bt e b )
| O f) i mﬂ_ ooy P Y/
o : X / | = 5
_ Rt | n_m__ _ _ TR (o
| % _ | [\
! { _ | !
“ erq W __.... _ _ ? .____._ !
_ Y _ _ L\
p P
5 683
_q.. mem T8 G T e J_ | s (M o ooy
| | ol | | | | <1
| . _ i i _m.__ ) _ m ! (m |
 Omf m@ g _ = b \/
= ur ) ' h | w | _b.m_. i \%ﬂ
= | A u.“___ = _ i I = 7 _w. \
Y | | SN Y/
_ | _
| ___ | _ m
_ el el € 0 i\
| o L5 g\
o1 PPy
e ea & &

e
| s
1
e
[~ oo
[ |
: P
". — - {25
m i |
l | . _
i _ _
“ — ? \
| ! %
%l
{ LI |
_ | _
£35] _
| _
_ _
| |
_ i
-— -
Fep
<t LD
] O

e e e e R S

i
e e e e e — — | — — e s el e e e B

185-N21-201



D . I EH#R / Presser foot mechanism /Stoffdrickerfu3 / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de |la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE |[qTy R NAME OF PARTS RV

<22-523-5>
5C-1 519280001 1|A#%LSz PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-1-1 519976001 1] & STITCH TONGUE
50-1-2 519496001 L e I o PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-1-3 150755001 1[5 2247318 SCREW, SMi3. 18
50-1-4 S19258001 14Tk PRESSER FOOT, F
50-1-5 S01295001 T3 4257238435 SCREW, SIM2.38X3.5
50-1-6 S19259001 lEd PRESSER FOOT, B
50-1-7 140530002 134 227238 SCREW, SM2.38

<57-6>
50-2 519303201 Ll I e o PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-2-1 519286001 1 [ STITCHTONGUE
50-2-2 512496001 Ll I e o R o - PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-2-3 15G755001 112 £ F373.18 SCREW,SM3.18
50-2-6 519259001 1|+HIe PRESSER FOOT, B
50-2-7 140530002 1|24 %5238 SCREW, 5M2.38

<22-6,723-8,7>
50-3 519282001 W i PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-3-1 519283001 1| & S5TITCH TONGUE
50-3-2 519496001 N E S R PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-3-3 150755001 1154547318 SCRZW. SM3.18
50-3-4 519258001 e PRESSER FOCT, F
50-3-5 S01295001 T2 & % 372.38%3 5 SCREW, SM12.38X3.5
50-3-& 519259001 1|41 xLe PRESSER FOOT, B
S50=3-7 140530002 T AXS238 SCREW, S/12.38

< 24-5 25-5>
50-4 519284001 1|24 7= PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-4-1 519976001 1w % STITCH TONGUE
Sl)-4-2 519495001 L B e o Y R ol - PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-4-3 150755001 13423318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-4-4 518258001 114 IF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-4-5 S01295001 1153 4 3257238435 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
50-4-6 5319259001 RE ;) PRESSER FOOT, B
50-4-7 140530002 1|5 # %3238 SCREW, S\M2.38

< 24-6 25-6 >
50-5 519285001 N E e e o PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-5-1 519286001 1|2 A STITCH TOMNGUE
50-5-2 519496001 1A r US4 PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-5-3 150755001 1| A %1318 SCREW,SM3.18
50-5-4 519258001 1A% TF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-5-5 S01295001 1|5 A 25 2.38X%35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
50-5-6 519259001 I E R =4 PRESSER FOOT, B
50-5-7 140530002 T 457238 SCREW, SM2.38

< 27-528-5>
50-6 519287201 L e PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-6-1 519976001 1 X STITCH TONGUE
50-6-2 518496001 (N el il SRR o O PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-6-3 150755001 1| 4337318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-6-6 519259001 1|#=4+IR PRESSER FOOT, B
50-6-7 140530002 I VEE SR SCREW, SM2.38

185-N21-201




'E_—;;i%-':}-

/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

D . ¥ T B3{% / Presser foot mechanism /StoffdrickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur

1

PUGas | SR g Gazeacus o GEIel
LS B | | AR
_ _ | | “._ -.J._ "u,
_ .._.... ____r _ “ I N @HL@@A_NH/;
_“.“_._n\._nu_u ___F_.h._“_. _ _ m_..._UHE._ _u__ S __J
& ‘v -k 5 f
= 5 :
| | | T, .i
_ _ . _
_ _
_ FE >N
| _ _
_ | _
L L o M= JUMJ:
Y b w ! o
- =i - =r

185-N21-201

5

_

_

_

_

_.

[

BN

[ R

1

I

_

|
T o T4 4
=t L oy
0 == =

=13=




D . 3 B8R / Presser foot mechanism /StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Meecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE |aorry b i NAME OF PARTS RV
<27-6,7 28-6,7>
50-7 S19288201 L E b ] PRESSER FOOQT ASSY
50-7-1 519283001 i b TITCH TONGUE
50-7-2 519496001 1MNAHZ U rr4 PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-7-3 150755001 1 #+33.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-7-6 519259001 1|4+%x8 PRESSER FOOT, B
50-7-7 140530002 1| 234238 SCREW, S\M2.38
< 33-5 34-5>
50-9 519291001 N = - PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-9-1 519496001 NER SR S PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-9-2 106640001 17225318 SCREW,5M3.18
50-9-3 519259001 N Ed = PRESSER FOOT, B
50-9-4 140530002 T A 257238 SCREW, sM2.38
<41-542-5>
50-10 519293001 1T o= PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-10-1 519974001 1| 2 STITCH TONGUE
50-10-2 519496001 LR E e ol U, SO PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-10-3 150755001 13223318 SCREVW, SM3.18
50-10-4 519296001 1|\ 7=FH1F TAPE GUIDE
50-10-5 105288001 1] 327228 SCREW, SM2.38
50-10-6 519259001 I E ! PRESSER FOOT, B
50-10-7 140530002 T irt 3257238 SCREW, SM2.38
<45-5 46-5 >
50-11 S18297001 HE 325 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-11-1 519976001 T STITCHTONGUE
50-11-2 $19496001 e T PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-11-3 150755001 1A 257318 SCREW,5M3.18
50-11-4 519279001 1|34 IF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-11-5 519300001 1Nl F=—FH1 B TAPE GUIDE
50-11-6 062630612 1|+ ~2238-56X6 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X6
50-11-7 519299001 N ER: PRESSER FOOT, B
50-11-8 140530002 I PEESFE::] SCREW, sM2.38
50-11-9 026260136 llez¥Hzatiz26 WASHER, PLAINS 2.6
___________ SIS Lot e et R R R PO P e
< 45-6,7 46-6,7 >
50-12 519301001 L gl o PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-12-1 S19283001 il R STITCH TONGUE
50-12-2 519496001 LR e o SR T o o PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-12-3 150755001 12 F373.18 SCREW, SM3.18
50-12-4 $19279001 11744 IF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-12-5 S193C0001 1|7F=7FHLF TAPE GUIDE
50-12-6 062630612 1|+~ 2238-56X6 SCREW, PAN SM2.38-56X6
50-12-7 519299001 BER " PRESSER FOOT, B
50-12-8 140530002 13-4 £ 35238 SCREW, S\V12.38
50-12-9 026260136 TeESW¥WHFaH 226 WASHER, PLAINS 2.6

=1 1=

185-N21-201




-1

" o | I R LR Y als k|

185-N21-201

ad-13

I Mecanismo de la prensa tela
ar=

D . ## T B§{% / Presser foot mechanism /Stoffdriickerfuf / Mécanisme de pied presseur

L
L T s, L | T

ey | FEESEREER
" S2RSESEES] 1
_ _ N |
_ o\ | ! m_w_wm ._ \_“@ ] ﬁm
L | | i
b, i | \V
_ _
I [
P2
Z
QRSEE 1 I T ok I LIERERESTS SRR sas:. 0 7
_. " B, i | QL a | A j
ﬂvﬂy oo § Y o qy\ o T.j a ,Hf
.\ .\ £ - Y
i R _ TV

o e T o s - § ' s i i ] s s | i e’ S | s s

s [




D . I IE& / Presser foot mechanism / Stoffdriickerful® / Mécanisme de pied presseur
{ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE  [QTY £ Aq NAME OF PARTS RV

< 577>
50-13 520881201 o PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-13-1 519975001 o L STITCH TONGUE
50-13-2 519496001 U B b s o R R o PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-13-3 150755001 T2 25318 SCREW, SM3.18
50-13-6 519259001 1+t I8 PRESSER FOOT, B
50-13-7 140530002 T2 A 217238 SCREW, SM2.38

< 37-538-5>
50-14 525538001 L i e PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-14-1 519496001 N E e VRV o o PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-14-2 106640001 T[irAi7318 SCREW, 5M3.18

< 22-4 23-4 %>
50-15 525543001 L RE i e i PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-15-1 525544001 1] A STITCH TONGUE
50-15-2 519496001 1A WY AR PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-15-32 150755001 1|2 %5318 SCREW,S5M3.18
50-15-4 519258001 1j4+IF PRESSER FOOT, F
50-15-5 501295001 1|3 2 % 272.38K35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5
50-15-6 519252001 1|#+Te PRESSER FOOT, B
50-15-7 140530002 112 A %5/238 SCREW, SM2.38

< 41-5 42-6>
50-17 525546001 1|44 2 PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-17-1 525547001 1w« STITCH TONGLUE
50-17-2 518496001 MNAYIT RNV % PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-17-3 150755001 1|3 A Rx33.18 SCREVW, SM3.18
50-17-4 519296001 Wr=—FH1F TAPE GUIDE
50-17-5 105288001 1] 2257238 SCREW,SM2.38
50-17-6 519259001 INES = PRESSER FOOT, B
50-17-7 140530002 115 % 237238 SCREVW, SM2.38

< 49.5,6 >
50-18 519302001 | s e PRESSER FOOT ASSY
50-18-1 19977001 1| x STITCH TCNGUE
50-18-2 519496001 MNAHZT UG ira 4 PRESSER FOOT PLATE
50-18-3 150755001 114 237318 SCREW, 5M3.18
50-18-4 519272001 T|#HTF PRESSER FOQOT.F
50-18-5 060630412 110340 > F228-56X4 SCREW, BIND M2.38-56X4

16

185-N21-201




D . #f T B{% / Presser foot mechanism / StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur

! Mecanismo de la prensa tela

| </pEHEH /FOR SMALL TYPE>

| 22-4 (C) 23-5 (B)

6 (B)
gl (=)

-3 (C)
6 (C)
=)

50-19

- 31-6.(B)

-1 (B)

50-25

FIOGTITy ek SO | R L

s e e e e e Y T — —

185-iN21-201

= ifers



D . # I E{R /Presser foot mechanism /StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur
[ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

-1B-

REF.NO. CODE |q7Ty b A A NAME OF PARTS R

< 24-7 25-7 31-7 32-7>

50-19 529869001 {H [ e PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-19-1 519975001 T STITCHTONGUE
<31-632-6>

50-19 529871001 1A o= PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-19-1 519286001 T A STITCH TONGUE

50-19-2 519496001 NFHZT VY143 PRESSER FOOT PLATE

50-19-3 150755001 12X %5318 SCREW,5M3.18

50-12-4 S29870001 1A% IF PRESSER FOOT, F

50-19-5 501295001 115 4 % 37238X25 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5

50-19-6 519259001 HERET: PRESSER FOOT, B

50-19-7 140530002 Pl ARi238 SCREW, Siviz.38
< 22-5C,23-5B >

50-21 5285950001 L e o PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-21-1 519976001 1| STITCH TONGLUE
<22-6C,7C23-6B,7E>

50-21 S29951001 T|HH I e PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-21-1 $19283001 1 # STITCH TONGUE
<22-4C>

50-21 529952001 | 1 i B e PRESSER FOOQOT ASSY

50-21-1 525544001 T 2 STITCH TONGUE

50-21-2 519496001 AT kU Y PRESSER FOOT PLATE

50-21-3 150755001 12433348 SCREW, SM3.18

50-21-4 519258001 1|#H%HxIrF PRESSER FOOT, F

50-21-5 501295001 1] A & 5523843 5 SCREW, SI12.38X3.5

50-21-6 519259001 1|34 xTe PRESSER FOOQT, B

h0-21-7 140530002 1lxxi238 SCREW, SM2.38

____________________ I o, 2L o L P ) 55 T ke A 4NN T o S - S W - S [
< 31-6B,7B >

50-25 S30898001 LE s e PRESSER FOOT ASSY

50-25-1 530900001 1|54 STITCH TONGUE

50-25-2 501295001 1|3 2 3 252.38X35 SCREW, SM2.38X3.5

5(0-25-3 530902001 T|FHTe: N2 PRESSER FOOT TWIST SPRING

50-25-4 5309G4001 2|FY IR T2 SCREVW, PRESSER FOOT SUPPORT

50-25-5 519311101 1|# T 4T 2 PRESSER FOOT SUPPORT SCREW

50-25-6 062670712 1|+~ 2357-00%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7

185-N21-201




E. %1 E{& / Feed mechanism / Transportverrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
! Mecanismo de la alimentacion

"%.

m’

|
18
I
I
1]

|
|
QU
)1 5

— i s m—

2

185-N21-202
~109-



E. %) [€i#R / Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacidon

REF.NO. CODE QTY Bt o NAME OF PARTS R
1 539578001 13 G Y, B ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
i=1-1 047301242 2|27V T A PIM, SPRING AW 3
1-2-1 047301242 1|27 49 E AW PIM, SPRING AW 3
1-3 539585001 NFI Y b r AR TWIST SPRING
1-4 532586001 T]55 b X237 SCREW, M3
2 012060632 2|F+ES6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX6
5 539673020 LN RS- o Ay e ol BALAMNCE WEIGHT
6 12060632 P Wil ol i Y { SET SCREVY, SOCKET (FT) M&X6
8 539589021 L0 E g R st B FEED ARM ASSY
8-1 018051632 1| 7F+H rEx18 BOLT, MeX16
g 539674001 1|Fo0FIrLUHKe s Ty FEED ADJUST SHAFT
0 539675001 | B B2 A SPRING
i1 081005070 1|joU s O RING, P5
12 025710232 1 ES¥HIFa 476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
113 025710232 lLeEs¥HxFanaT6 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
14 043040342 1ik A T7EA RETAIMNING RIMNG, EA
15 539676021 1% 255 FEED SHAFT
16 539677021 1A &011.0147 BUSH, 11.11-17
17 539678021 1|32 US98 0L FEED SHAFT BLJSH, L
18 530562000 1{#H#H % WASHER
19 048090342 1|k #7E3 RETAINING RING, E9
20 539679001 RER I - A E- FEED SHAFT BUSH CAP, L
21 081020070 1|0 Fp2e O RING, P20
22 060400612 3499 2 Faxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
23 529680001 | [N & o 22 FEED BAR ASSY
24 538312050 1\ Fd+2uh2d= FEED LIFTING SLIDE BLOCK
25 081010070 10U = 4pP10 O RING, P10
26 539683000 1|FonEdshadw FEED BARSLIDE BLOCK
27 539684021 1A Ndrhaaviisy FEED EARSLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
28 539685001 Y hHs— SET SCREW COLLAR
29 012400432 1|7+ Faxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4&X4
30 520530001 1 #H 2 VWASHER
31 061350616 1% Z 335K6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6
32 012400832 1|7+ EFaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT} M4axs
33 542042021 TaxdUhF MAIN FEED ARM
34 018061632 1|7+ b ex16 BOLT, M6X16
35 539773001 1B B20= 2 - R R B MAIN FEED LINK ASSY
36 539690021 1|4 VWASHER
37 523360001 1|# N F5XI15 sOLT, M5X15
38 S02573G00 1|4 #H = WASHER
39 539691001 Tl kS NUT, M5
40 539769051 il B e i LY R BV Rt e ] DIFF. FEED ARM LINK ASSY
40-1 018061632 1|70 FEX16 BOLT, M&X16
41 $39690021 1| FH % WWASHER
42 523360001 1|4 F5X15 BOLT, M5X15
43 538311100 BV i A S FA S FEED BAR GUIDE COVER
44 539686000 FrVEgsTFeF1L FEED BAR GUIDE, L
45 539687000 1|4V ds P+ 4R FEED BAR GUIDE, R
45 539688001 H Edr B R e FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
47 520526000 I|FEr TR FRAGMENT PROTECTOR PLATE
48 018400832 6|7+ #I | axg BOLT, SOCKET M4X3
49 025040132 Z|leZHHR 34 WASHER, PLAINS 4
50 539692021 1 EYFSSEy g DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUST LINK
51 520543101 1124355 SCREW, M5
52 520544000 B B i I - PR DIFFERENTIAL LINK LEVER
53 018061432 1|7++50F6X14 BOLT, SOCKET MeX14
54 | 539593021 I rEoFanteylLinki-22 DIFF. FEED ADJUST LEVER ASSY
54-1 539596021 L Bl NUT, ROUND M6
55 520547001 (N IPYATTAY- ] SPRING

185-N21-202




£ . i1 BE{®& /Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacién

185-N27-202

I E



E. X' B{#% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

L I

REF.NO. CODE |a7Ty B A NAME OF PARTS RIVE
56 081005670 1oV 2 F WS O RING, PVWE
57 047502242 T2 T T aWs PIM, SPRING ROLL AWES
58 539693001 MM ESUSSAFE) 14 DIFFERENTIALSTITCH CONTROL
59 520548001 2|hS5—- COLLAR
60 018061632 ZIFH N F6X16 BOLT, MBX16
61 525818001 2IF Iy L= s STOPPER FOR ADJUST LEVER
62 060350812 2|/91 - F35%8 SCREW, BIND M3.5X8
63 025350332 2leESsHHErd 135 WASHER, PLAINL 3.5
hd 539694021 I|eYybriives SET SCREW KNOB
65 539695001 | el S SET SCREW
bb 520560001 1SSz Ha SPRING WASHER
69 523628001 LB R - R A PRV, - g MAIN FEED DOG SET BRACKET
70 523621101 T - 35xs BOLT, M3.5X8
75 pic NP8 X R FAErS- MAIN FEED DOG ASSY
75-1 060630712 1081 2 K238-56X7 SCREW, BIND SM2.38-56X7
76 $23621101 1| F35xs BOLT, M3.5X8
77 # LB rE iV FA DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG
18 523621101 T80 F35x8 BOLT, M3.5X8

185-N21-202




F. B 2.7 A 23R Knife machanism / Messer / Mécanisme du couteau

[ Mecanismo de la cuchilla

e R ™ R -y e el e i

I\{J‘ 4

oD

— — — B T . — S B — ——

M)

185-M21-222

-



F. F 42T A ZBS{%E/Knife machanism / Messer / Mécanisme du couteau
{ Mecanismo de la cuchilla

REF.NO. CODE  |a'Ty Ao NANE OF PARTS RV

2 520571101 MNP ARFESS UPPER KNIFE DIFFERENTIAL ARM

3 155247000 1NHFA 2= DUST SEAL

4 $39704021 172z 480 UPPER KNIFE BUSH L

5 S39677021 T2 2 1119117 BUSH, 11.11-17

(] 543527001 1Y bHhZ=—2%2 SET COLLAR ASSY

g-1 012060632 2|7+ ES8X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Mb&XE

8 520574001 172245+ Y NUT

9-1 520575001 1 HhT7ALEE UPPER KMNIFE HOLDER

10-1 062401212 1|F+~34ax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

11 D25040132 1HesyHzogng WASHER, PLAIN S 4

15-1 144074300 B L o 8| UPPER KMIFE

16-1 523621101 114 I b 35X8 BOLT, M3.5X8

17 539706001 o2 A2 R Srda LOWER KNIFE HOLDER

18 062060812 1]+ ~06X8 SCREW, PAN MbXE

19 539707001 Heosxzaruwrdgsrada LOWER KNIFE HOLDER GUIDE

21 062060812 2|+ ~a6xs SCREW, PAN MBEX8

22 b N PEF LOWER KNIFE

25 539708001 1342 A244X LOWER KNIFE PRESSER

26 017500812 E P BOLT, M5XE

27 520585001 IPEEFA VP R LT SPRING

28 539709021 1oa 28288 SPRING HOLDER

29 062400812 1|+ ~aaxs SCREVW, PAN M4XE
< = <RED >

30 539696011 1NN EA TS 2O Y EY R0 LJPPER KMIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, O e
< - < BLUE >

30 539696012 I Axa3eS-20UFE250 UPPER KMIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, O i

30-1-1 018401622 2| FFF I Fax16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16

30-2 539696012 MDA eS-oAYELZI0 UPPER KMNIFE CRANK ROD ASSY, O

30-2-1 017061612 1(FE N FEX16 BOLT, MEX16

30-2-2 118735002 EEE WASHER

0-3 523342001 1|7+ k7 )axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
<ERBEA Y g < FORBULKY HEAVY =

9-2 520576001 124 % UPPER KNIFE HCLDER

10-2 062401612 1|F+=~amax16 SCREWVW, PAN M4AX 16

12 520577001 1l 742441 iUPPER KNIFE PRESSER

13 S20578101 | N Rr S - o s A o UPPER KMIFE PRESSER PLATE

14 | 025030132 | 1|esw#Hasasa WASHER, PLAIN S 3

15-2 " 1he =2 AMGLE KNIFE

16-2 062300412 1|+ ~233%4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
<F T g L=y < OPTION PARTS >

15-2 S20826101 1|77 242 tRI% AMNGLE KNIFE, NARROW

15-2 520897101 1Ao7 242 R¥ERE AMNGLE KNIFE, NARROW WAMNE EDG

15.2 520579101 1A% 42 bRIE AMNGLE KNIFE, WIDE

15-2 520898101 1\#mo 2R WBE R AMGLE KNIFE, WIDE WAVE EDGE

185-N21-222

L IERR LG Fid. B GRE-Fan2ill) Oe e TERENGELTWET,

CEMOEICEAETMEOL.

M- FEEELTTE V.

<7 The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same color {2 types; red and blue).
e sure to check the color before specifying the part no.

r Die Kurbelwelle und die Stange missen mit Teilen der gleichen Farbe kombiniert werden (zwei Typen; rot und blau).
vardem Angeben der Teilenummer muli daher die Farbe kontrolliert werden.

= Le vilebreauin et la bielle doivent &tre chaisis et montés sur des pieces de la méme couleur (2 types; rouge et vert).
vailler & bien vérifier la couleur avant d'indiquer le code numéroté de pigce,

+r El ciglienal y la varilla se deben seleccionar e instalar con las piezas del mismo color (dos tipos; rojas y azules).
Antes de especificar el eddigo de pieza se debe verificar el colar.

24




-
k*-r:'..;.

185-N21-307

Y

|
|
_
_
|
__
|

B

/ Mecanismo del presilladora superior

G. bJL— /Y% / Over looper mechanism / Oberen Greifer / Mécanisme du boucleur su périeur




G. _EJV— V(8% / Cver iooper mechanism / Oberen Greifer / Mécanisme du boucleur supérieur
/ Mecanismo del presilladora superior

wIEEMEE SO v FiE. RS (Fe-Sao2ilifl) s+ HRIEFGE LT e T,
SHVORICIHIBEREOL. A0 FEHETELTTFEWV,
P The crank shaft and rod are to be selacted and installed to parts of the same coior (2 types; red and blue).
Be sure to check the color before specitying the part no.

Y Die iurbehwelle und die Stange missen mit Teilen der gleichen Farbe kombiniert werden (zwei Typen; rot und blau).
Vor dem Angeben der Teilenummer mul daher die Farbe kontrolliert werden,

1i Le vilebreguin ot a bielle doivent étre choisis et montés sur des pidces de la méme couleur (2 types; rouge et vert).
Veiller & bien vérifiar la couleur avant d'indiguer (2 coda numéroté de piéce.

o Elciglemal y la varilla se deben seleccionar e instalar con las piezas del misma color (dos tipos: rojas y azules).
Antes de especificar el codigo de pieza se debe verificar al color.

REF.NO. CODE _|oTv DFT NAME OF PARTS RV
2 520598000 2|0 K2 L KA ROD STOPPER
3 S39717021 1 DI =538 A 2 ILF OVER LOOPER SHAFT BUSH, F
4 539677021 12511117 BUSH, 11.11-17
5 539718021 1=y OVER LOOPER SHAFT
3] 543527001 1|tY rhs—23 SET COLLAR ASSY
B-1 012060632 2| P+t S6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X6
10 018061432 Z(P+ENFEX14 BOLT, SOCKET MexX14
1 155247000 1 F2 k= DUST SEAL
12 g 7= OVER LOOPER
13 012400432 1|7+ EFaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Max4d
14 118550001 LRV A B DOWEL PIN
<HE> < RED >
19 $39715011 1= K4 EHE OVER LOOQPER CONNECTING ROD
<#H> <BLUE>
19 539715012 1o —s0v F4 SHE OVER LOOPER CONMNECTING ROD g
19-1-1 G18401622 AT+ F N a6 BOLT, SOCKET MdX16
19-2 018061432 1177+ F I FEX14 BOLT, SOCKET M&X14
<HhTUTZRHE> < FOR HIGH-LIFT >
8 530562000 s WASHER
9-1 $38313001 1| P h—2i% 0% 7 3 5H OVER LOOPER MECHANISM ASSY, SH
9-1-1-1% 523342001 1|7 kA axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4XE
3-1-1-2 017061612 TN FEX16 BOLT, MeX16
9-1-1-3 118735002 1|7 H = WASHER
9-1-1-4 155162001 1| A= SPACER
9-1-2-1 538320000 N h=tFrrg 4 OVER LOOPER GUIDE HQILDER
9-1-2-2 520355002 2| A 3 3INAS SCREWY, M3X8.5
9-1-3 529700000 210 2N —iNTF ko FITAN b OVER LOQOFER GUIDE FELT
<N UIT R > <FOREXTRA HIGH-LIFT >
-2 538322001 Pl 7=iiEam s 2E OVER LOOPER MECHAMNISM ASSY, E
3-2-1-1 523342001 17+ FHUaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) M4X5
9-2-1-2 017061612 1| F i Fex156 BOLT, MeX16
9-2-1-3 118735002 N EE WASHER
9-2-1-4 155162001 1|A~—% SPACER
Q-2-2-1 538320000 MNP =1F ot 4T OVER LOOPER GUIDE HOLDER
9-2-2-2 520355002 Z|ir A %S 3X85 SCREW, M3X8.5
9-2-3 529700000 2l FN—INFedF LTIk OVER LOOPER GUIDE FELT
185-N21-307




H. T — /¥R / Under looper mechanism / Unterer Greifer

/ Mécanisme du boucleur inférieur / Mecanismo del presilladora inferior

@

E

185-N21-308

Sl



H. TF/L— /"% / Under looper mechanism / Unterer Greifer
/ Mécanisme du boucleur inférieur f Mecanismo del presilladora inferior

REF.NO. CODE |qTy B o NAME OF PARTS RIVIL
3 520598000 210Y EFL-F A ROD STOPPER
5 520622001 T i@ e—inii s UNDER LODPER SHAFT |
B 522626001 114 H % VWASHER
7 017080812 1|40 ~EX8 BOLT, MexX8
8 539728021 T Ie— v i o 41 JLF LUMDER LOOPER SHAFT BUSH, F
9 539677021 T 42111117 BUSH, 11.11-17
10 155247000 TE 2 kS=a DUST SEAL
117 520625001 T I— T ) A o o UMNDER LOOPER HOLDER
12 523614101 1|7 Z @ F5X14 BOLT, M5X14
13 148782001 1|2 ~—4 SPACER
14-1 520627001 1|24 Jb=ix UNDER LOOPER
14-2 540866001 12 a =ik LUNDER LOOPER
15 060351012 11781 = K3.5%10 SCREW, BIND M3.5X10
AR b FOR “HIGH-LIFT"
< if - « RED >
16 535720011 Tme—2iO 4o 205K UNDER LOOPER CONMNECTING ROD
< > < BLUE >
16 539720012 1| ®m—mD Y FY 2054 LUNDER LOOPER CONMECTING RGD <t
16-1-1 018401622 417 +ENFAKIE BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
16-2 013061432 1|FHFN X114 BOLT, SOCKET M&X14
"7 A" FOR "EXTRA HIGH-LIFT"
<k > < RED >
V7 539722011 1|2 L--250%Y K9 20E UNDER LOOPER CONNECTING RQD e
w> <BLUE >
17 539722012 % n—0w F27 20 UNDER LOOPER COMNMNECTING ROD
17-1-1 018401622 A7+ FH I Fax16 BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
17-2 018061432 1 FH+FI FEXT4 BOLT, SOCKET MeX14
]

wrEEBERE O F i, R he a2l ollse TRIBRGELTVWET,
CHENOBIIHEERIBICLE. A& I-FERELTTFE WV,
vr The crank shaft and rod are to be selected and installed to parts of the same color {2 types; red and blue).
Be sure to check the color before specifying the part no.

<7 Die Kurbelwelle und die stange missen mit Teilen der gleichen Farbe kombiniert werden (zwei Typen; rot und blau),

Vordem Angeben der Teilenummer mull daher die Farbe kontrolliert werden.

=7 Levilebrequin et |a bielle doivent &tre choisis et montés sur des pidces de la méme couleur (2 types; rouge et vert).
Vailier a bienvérifier la couleur avant d'indiquer le code numéroté de pidee,

T¢ Elciglenal y la varilla se deben seleccionar e instalar con las piezas del mismo color {dos tipos; rojas y azules).
Antes de especificar el cddigo de pieza se debe verificar el color

185-N21-308




e m R B BA(E [ | ubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

In

185-N21-350

-70-



). #EimiEMRER / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

20

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY BT MAME OF PARTS R
1 520655101 14— A VWORM
2 012300532 2|7 FEF5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
3 539743001 1h5 - COLLAR
4 539597001 1MrOat FH-FT9 = PUMP ASSY
4-1 S20657001 NGESYY TP WORM WHEEL
4-2 012400432 217+ EF4%a SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4AX4
4-3 539599001 1|Fe7o—9—=%= PUMP INNER ROTER ASSY
4-4 539598000 1fReFir=2 PLUMP CASE
4-5 S$39601000 KT aas 7% PUMPBODY COVER
4-6 062400812 3|F~aaxs SCREVY, PAN MAXS
4-7 539602000 (N I=F:E X5 OILFILTER
4-8 539603001 1MairEsY+H4T QIL FILTER FLANGE
4-9 062401212 1|F~34%12 SCREVY, PAN M4X12
b 018061432 ZIFH+F I Fexi1a BOLT, SOCKET M&X14
7 539744021 1| T 2 TIET QILPIPE JOINT
8 5349745001 IEzlbFa—-F4= QOIL TUBE ASSY
8-1 147942001 ZIEZIFI--F | AHF STOPRING
9 520199001 1t arirsve=s QILPIPE JOINT
10 539747001 1|EzFa2--F43 OIL TUBE ASSY
10-1 147942001 Iz Fa=Fr2H2 STOP RING
11 539751021 | E = B NAT i QIL PIPE
12 539744021 Inrznis7uEsF QIL PIPE JOINT
13 539749001 1z Fa2-T2 3 OIL PIPE ASSY
13-1 147942001 2|EZNFa=FF M2 STOP RING
14 520199001 FAPAE B=FA i bR OILPIPE JOINT
15 539752021 1 1 R o e L B WL OIL PIPE
16 012400432 1|7+ ESaxa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
17 012060632 1|7+ & F6x8 SETSCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEX6
18 148084001 HER P OIL GAUGE WINDOW
19 520668000 B PNV Gl VR e e ol P MEEDLE BAR LINK FELT
20 061400812 11% 7 3Maxs SCREW, FLAT M4ax8
21 520671000 17 zEE100 WICK (L = 10G)
22 520671000 117 2 EE100 WICK (L = 100)
23 520669000 1|7z FELT
24 060400872 P10 2 Fmaxa SCREW, BIND M4X8
29 543523000 LN B PR OIL FILTER ASSY
29-1 543521000 Il I B OIL FILTER, D
29-2 543522000 I E Ve QIL FILTER

185-N21-350




K . %IEFE{% / Thread tension / Faderspannung/ Tension du fil / Tension del hilo

445 40 4

21
0 s

-~

LR S S O S S S o S S PV T AR TV TR TR TR TR ST S S T S SR R S R

%

185-N21-418



K . %3E-FEJ{R / Thread tension /Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tension del hilo

q%s

REF.NO. CODE TY ke b A o NAME OF PARTS R
1 538328051 1|iraos bFeka MAIN THREAD GUIDE
9 520676001 Al FF2o L FED TENSION STUD
10 S2067 7000 4l FFID LY FITNE TENSIOMN DISC FELT
11 520673001 Bl bFaniHz TENSION DISC
12 110832009 A FF AL FTINE TENSION DISC FELT
13 144103099 411 rFIADLHSAHI TEMSION DISC PRESSER
14 520678001 2|17 FFSHLRaL TENSION SPRING, L.
15 S20679001 211 FFI S LIEM TENSION SPRING, M
18 S20681000 Jloeap i3Sy WASHER
19-1 20682103 1 rFa95+YEr &F TENSION NUT, RED
19-2 520632101 1 kFI2SFVE KR TENSION NUT, LIGHT BLUE
19-3 S20682104 T FFIAiFYE BB TEWNSION MUT, YELLOW
159-4 520682102 4 FFS55HYE & TENSION NUT, GREEN
21 146592001 2l4 KFwFA41817F THREAD GUIDE PIPE
22 523452002 2| TFHEFax3z SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X32.2
23 520684101 U o THREAD GUIDE BRACKET
24 060400612 2151 2 Faxes SCREW, BIND M4X6
25 S20685001 1 gh=t1 P+ 1R UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
26 520686001 12— T+ TR OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, R
27 523418002 2|32 2 4X5 SCREW, M4X5
28 521133001 TP --NF - E LR OVER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-UP, R
29 521134001 14 =1 F A E R UNDER LOOPER THREAD TAKE-LIP,R
30 060300412 11489 2 K M3X4 SCREW, BIND M3X4
31 521135001 T He=tF L LOOPER THREAD TAKE-JP, L
32 060400612 21754 2 FMAaXe SCREW, BIND MA4X6
33 521137001 THe=281 b F 3 M LOOPER THREAD GU!DE, M1
35 521136101 M=t FFed AL OVER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
36 060400612 17584 & FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
37 520687001 T2 sN=ti1 R TFF 1L UNDER LOOPER THREAD GUIDE, L
40 521129001 1wl T 18 MEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, B
41 060400612 11484 = KFMaAXE SCREW, BIND MAXE
42 5271130001 1(nD1 bF-E-a MEEDLE THREAD TAKE-UP, A
43 060400612 2454 o K MaxE SCREW, BIND M4X6
44 S21128001 I BRVE ST ok & WEEDLE THREAD GUIDE, A
45 060400612 11791 = K MAXB SCREW, BIND M4aX6
46 538320050 1|l AT RS~ MEEDI.LE THREAD PRESSER HOLDER
i 146427001 2ITHF R AFTIBTHE SET SCREW, SOCKET (CPYSM3.18
43 520689001 N FARPIES B o s e ol B By MEEDLE THREAD PRESSER COLLAR
49 520680001 1|l bWt SPRING
50 520891001 1l T4 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER PLATE
51 £20692001 [N EASS (o o § MEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
52 060300512 11584 2 KM3X5 SCREW, BIND M3X5

185-N21-418




L. #ti%%E4%E / Neadle cooler / Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme du refroidisseur d'aiguille / Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

,-f"ﬁh'“ = 4!
= % _'_"'#i?.:"x
=Lo"
)
i, i el
o x|| .
B
<A T3 N—Y | OPTION PARTS> r ;
.--"'-i---I __.'
-__d_.-" ..._____.l""__
;______.-'"f
185:N21-124
M. £ EZEARER/Gimp guide mechanism /Schnurfiihrung / Mécanisme de quide-fil
/ Mecanismo guia del hiio
i:
27 G e ey \
38 | { | 1
| | | I
I | | |
| | Ha
| : [
e (kL e
I bag £ N
I | | |
E i I—I I :
I . .
' I -
r H
L I I
I ; I |
| I I
s —1-1-21 1-2 |
It
] I |
Bl AN
| T-1-1—& U | - mrg
| = —or |
=
1 R T
I
o <
| te J I
e SR
185-N21-220



.. #t/%#035E / Needle cooler / Nadelkiihlungsvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme du refreidisseurd‘aiguille /Mecanismo del enfriador de aguja

REF.NG. CODE aQTY L o NAME OF PARTS R
LEFETgHA> <. FOR OPTION =
1 543524001 LEFARV R o o o I g NEEDLE COOLER SET, O
1-1 1 520453001 1[ZTN 4T o 2 FELT SUPPORT ASSY
1-1-1 | $20460000 I L = - Y R - SILICOMNE TANK CAP
1-2 $23418002 2|2 2 3 vans SCREW, M4X5
1-3 060401012 11284 = Fnaxi0 SCREW. BIND M4X10
1-4 S06704001 M ama 1 SILICOMNE DIL
1-5 520322101 flvsxH/I =% FRONT COVER, S
185-N21-124
M. & T ERNRR / Gimp guide mechanism / Schnurfihrung / Mécanisme de guide-fil
/ Mecanismo guia del hilo
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ! ErdAq MNAME OF PARTS Fil"ﬁl
1 520130009 s rasFdrozauvs COTTOMN STAND WITH SCREW
1-1 §20131009 1|t hasarss COTTON STAND ASSY
1=1-1 520134001 113 4 % 2 WAaATE-24%10 SCREW, W4.76-24X10
1-1-1 520135001 R SPOOL PIN
1-2 034422006 21 +2% 5 E 241520 WOOLD SCREW, FLAT 2 M4.1X20
185-N21-220

T




N.7 =774 2% —E%/Tepe winder mechanism/Bandaufwickelvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de i'enrcouleur de ruban / Mecanisme bobinador de cinta

37
38

185-N21-221
P. 7w /N—[{R /Lapper mechanism /Falz-mechanismus / Mécanisme a rabat
[ Mecanismo de solapado
37
38
185-N21-239

=35-

=

] |

H__L_L_l—l..—l-
Ji sl
e ey R —




N. 7 —7 7424 —[E{®&/Tape winder mechanism / Bandaufwickelvorrichtung
{ Mécanisme de i'enroouleurde ruban /f Mecanismo bobinador de cinta

REF.NO. COANE e LY, | NAME OF PARTS RIv|
1 143767002 ] B e e 45 e i 0 TAPE WINDER ASSY
1-1 143980001 Mf¥=w3ix¥ SCREW
1-2 108494001 1[4 & WASHER
1-3 108455001 Qf by RN AT ] SPRING
1-4 100136001 T bFA b Y R TENSION NUT
2 101118001 2|7t 3 Fa5x20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20

185-N21-221

P. 7 w/Y—F[3{% /Lapper mechanism /Falz-mechanismus/ Mécanisme & rabat
/ Mecanismo de solapado

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY b s o MNAME OF PARTS RN
1 521318000 1|5 wii—%z LAPPER ASSY
2 062400812 Z|F~Daxe SCREW, PAN MA4X8
2 025040232 2leEsHi3Fan, WASHER, PLAIN M 4
é 525019001 1S wrHi— 4o LAPPER BASE
5 523651002 2|7+ E SBX6 R X SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX5
185-N21-239

-3h-



Q. 7 7 —%EE /Ruffling attachment / Krduselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces
/ Accesorio de fruncido

25 =
34 ¢
37
38

T e, —— S — RS Emm—— m—— m— ——

185-M21-230
“37c




Q.7 7 7 — & /Ruffling attachment / Krduselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces

/ Accesorio de fruncido

REF.NO. CODE  io'Ty A q NAME OF PARTS RV
A S30134001 11575 —%z RUFFLER ASSY
1 $25006001 115725 -vunzss RUFFLER ATTACHMENT ASSY
1-1 $21294001 EX2E BT -2 RUFFLING BLADE BRACKET
1-2 521295001 HEE T S RIEF, S RUFFLING BLADE BASE SHAFT
1-3 521305001 Plitzm s SPRING BASE
1-4 523777101 2lPavue b 25T SET SCREW, M6
1-5 520676001 11 FFIafs TENSION STUD
1-7 523775001 1larrnz COIL SPRING
1-8 520681000 1FamonanTHH WASHER
1-9 520682105 11 rFams+uk TEMNSION NUT
1-10 $25005001 RE e RUFFLING BLADE
1-11 144784001 e WASHER
1-12 062300812 2l+~a3x8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
1-13 521297001 1| 75=yums ) Uiray KUFFLER BASE
1-14 521306001 NEPEST: STUD SCREW 6
1-15 521307001 2|42 WASHER, SPRING
1-16 521298001 HEFE R o, RUFFLING BLADE GUIDE
1-17 062350812 1l+~235x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
1-18 521299001 B E TS & LOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER
.l.L! 1-19 523651002 2|7+ e SBxeR S A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X5
1-20 521300001 1A B b9y ei HAMNDLE SET PLATE
1-21 021060302 1|+ F332 26 NUT, 3 M6
1-22 062401612 1+ ~amaxie SCREW, PAN M4X 16
1-23 021400212 1zo24+Y Fa NUT, 2 M4
1-24 521301001 1[N FRERLI SPRING
1-25 521302001 HEFER FL-E RIS SPRING PLATE (U)
1-26 062350612 11+ ~amzsxe SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
1-27 521303001 1[EUF4T 81k A152D SPRING PLATE (D)
1-28 062350512 2| ~2a35x5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5
1-29 521304001 11h 35— COLLAR
2 018401632 1| 7F+HENFmaxis BOLT M4X16
3 018401032 1|7+ £ Fax10 BOLT 4X10
4 521590000 % STt a RUFFLER GUIDE
5 §23418002 2| 4 3 v axs SCREW, M4X5
6 523779001 1|/ KR HANDLE
7 021060302 T+ F3ia8 NUT, 3 M6
28 102707002 2| ¥4z WASHER, PLAIN 4
l’ B S43530001 1|53 75=dH4T L2 pry s RUFFLER INTERLOCKING PARTS SET
8 521310001 NEE R = CLOTH PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
9 521311001 HEEEF L B PRESSER BAR LiFTER BRACKET
10 521312001 1|E 635 PIN 6.35
11 012060632 1|7+ S6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEX6E
12 062350812 Z|#~ 0358 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
13 539795091 171 —rUYraa WIRE SET PLATE
14 521314001 LA e RPE PR 5 Py B FLEXIELE WIRE ASSY
| 15 $23774001 1| #2335 SHOULDER SCREW, IM3.5
16 521315001 PlAaY Fma STUD M4
i7 021400212 122324 bg NUT, 2 M4
18 $21316001 17— puri— WIRE STOPPER
19 012400432 1|7+ & Saxa | SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4x4
29 539796001 1l e = SPACER

=1

185-N21-230




Q.7 7 7 —4& /Ruffling attachment / Krauselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces
/ Accesorio de fruncido

33
34
37
38

#:hm JFOR SEMI-SUBMERGED

’ _qfip—20-1-13

20-1-12 2[?113 EUIIE EUIH

— —— T — — — TGS ST S m— e e — S E—— ey,

* 7 g lii—="2 JOPTION PARTS
= H /FOR FULL-SUBMERGED

e on moR B K Bl BT B3 Bl By P P Bl B B OB MRS KM

f MBIO] = %
| %» 20-2-13 |
l ) | -.-g..h_ 20-2-2  20-2-10 20-2-9 ] |
| m '5 |
| | @ e :
| | | % w |
20213 202417 20-2-12 2021 e 20-2-3 i
| ¢ (P |
| |
l X |
| / | C;'h
] 20-2-4  20-26 |
l |
| |
'~ L ogh T
I|||'I |
e
|
|
|
e R G J
185-N21-230

0



S ——

Q.7 7 7 — &8 /Ruffling attachment / Krduselvorrichtung / Accessoire pour fronces
{ Accesorio de fruncido

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY [l MAME OF PARTS RV
< PP > <FOR SEMI-SUBMERSGED >
C 530135001 T ESFarmey ey k DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER SET
20-1 521373001 1\ HESRFIGEUr s DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER ASSY
20-1-1 155197101 1|ed¥FFaassysy KMNEE LIFTER SHAFT BRACKET
20-1-2 521375001 11334 KMNEE LIFTER SHAET
20-1-2 155199101 1 PFUET KNEE LIFTER BRACKET
20-1-4 017781012 2|FE I F6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
20-1-5 148797001 1| EHFTFFRTiias IKKNEE LIFTER BAR (S)
20-1-b 014780622 1|PF+H AR50 K2 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SMB.35
20-1-7 148798009 1leH¥TFFL KMEE LIFTER PLATE (L)
20-1-8 100463001 11h 2 #)k k794 BOLT, SM7.94
20-1-9 521376001 TedTFFLsi- KMEE LIFTER LEVER
20-1-10¢ 017781012 2 F I -6.35X10 BOLT, SM6.35X10
20-1-11 521377001 L= il " AR A SPRING
20-1-12 S21378001 2|3L 0 r AT COLLAR
20-1-12 017781012 A|F N F6.35X710 BOLT, SM&K.35X10
21 521379001 = i P CONNECTING BAR
23 062401012 4|+ ~amax1o SCREW, PAN M4X10
25 021400202 Zlzia+v g NUT, 2 M4
<2iLH > < FOR FULL-SUBMERGED >
] 530135002 TtrE5FIErEy b DIFFERENTIAL FEED AGJUSTER SET
20-2 521380001 1| EaFageyIaFss DIFFERENTIAL FEED ADJUSTER ASSY
20-2-1 155197101 T|e¥rPFaasessy KMEE LIFTER SHAFT BRAZKET
20-2-2 S21375001 1123y KMEE LIFTER SHAET
20-2-3 155199101 1|E¥FFPFEYHF mRMNEE LiIFTER BRACKET
20-2-4 017781012 2| # b 6.35%10 BOLT, SMB.35X10
20-2-5 148797001 MNeHF¥Frasiies KMNEE LIFTER BAR (5)
20-2-6 014780622 1|F+FA2V63ISTHE SET SCREWY, SOCKET (CP) SN6.35
20-2-7 148798009 TjeFTPFL KMNEE LIFTER PLATE (L)
20-2-8 100463001 VB FEN k794 gOLT, SM7.94
20-2-9 521376001 1eHFPFLIit= KMNEE LIFTER LEVER
20-2-10 017781012 2| F63SX10 BOLT, SMB.35X10
20-2-11 $21377001 1e#PF L= SPRING
20-2-12 521378001 23055 A Y COLLAR
20-2-13 017781012 410 FB.35X10 BOLT, SME.35X10
22 521381001 1| TFFUL- & CONMECTING BAR
23 062401012 4|+~ 2amaxio SCREW, PAN MA4X10
25 021400202 2|zva2+ ka NUT, 2 M4
|
185-N21-230




R.#&# 5 U ERER / Serging attachment / Uberwendlichvorrichtung
/ Accessoire pour couture sur tissus serges/ Dispositive de dobladillo para puntada invisible

73 Ek&a /OPTION PARTS

= wamas

(5;;_.#"?
(PR

185-N21-236
S. /Ny 7 &y 7Rk /Back-tacking / Ruckwaérsheftvorrichtung / Point d’arrét
/ Pespunte de revés

185-N21-237

-41-

9

v

|

H_\._'l_n_—ll-—l-—\-—"-"_"'l
- 3 T N T ¥ v 1




R. #&7 H ') ERER / Serging attachment / Uberwendlichvorrichtung
{ Accessoire pour couture sur tissus seraes / Dispositivo de dobladillo para puntada invisible

REF.NO. CODE |q'TY Y, NAME OF PARTS IRIVE
1 521336001 EEE P UPELE T8 EDGE GUIDE ASS5Y
1-1 523896001 IPECEAYNEEE EDGE GUIDE SET PLATE
1-2 523773001 HESES SHOULDER SCREW, V4
1-3 146598001 HRET S E WASHER, SPRING
1-4 523897001 EELE AU EEE- T EDGE GUIDE SUPPORT
jc 021400212 1zo2+ ra NUT, 2 M4
1-6 521341001 1|z by re— STOPPER
1-7 062300512 1|+ ~23x5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-8 146762001 I EEF Y UVPELE EDGE GUIDE
1-9 062350612 1|+~2Mm335x6 SCREW, PAN M3.5X6
2 062401012 1{#+~amaxi0 SCREW, PAN M4X10
185:N21-236
S. /Ny 7 2w 7%/ Back-tacking / Ruckwarsheftvorrichtung / Point d'arrét
/ Pespunte de reves
REF.NO. CODE  |aTy Exq NAME OF PARTS RV
1 521335001 N E R i £ 2 BACK-TACK PRESSER ASSY
1 $21320001 AT oA Ko BACK-TACK BLADE HOLDER
122 509234001 1hrzozrraz BACK-TACK KNIFE
1-3 S09235001 1hzoarxas4T BACK-TACK KNIFE PRESSER
-4 012400832 2|7+ ESaxe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
1-5 521321001 1oz 14 BACK-TACK PRESSER PLATE
1-6 521322001 1HH+TraxoEy PRESSER PLATE SHAFT
1-7 116794001 EIAE SPRING, COMPRESSION
1-8 521324001 2l raFaseyy PRESSER PLATE ADJUST NUT
2 025040132 1esH#H2sIms WASHER, PLAINS 4
3 060401012 1151 2 Fmaxio SCREW, BIND M4X10
4 $21315001 1227 Fma STUD M4
5 021400212 122+ ra NUT, 2 M4
6 521316001 MNP =2 = WIRE STOPPER
7 012400432 1|7+ 5axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
8 521314001 17LsaFA014-43 [FLEEIELEWIREASST
9 523774001 #2235 SHOULDER SCREW, M3.5
10 539797001 S - TENSION RELEASE BASE
1 539798001 11 b5 TENSION RELEASE PLATE
12 539799001 175 - COLLAR
13 025040232 1eSHHzFasa WASHER, PLAIN M &
14 062401212 1|+~ aax12 | SCREW, PAN M4X 12
15 521326001 1|1 ki THREAD RETAIMER
16 0623GG512 2|+ ~a3x%s SCREW, PAMN M3X5
i7 539200001 1 b2 T2 SPRING
18 ' $39795001 1lzar=-y SPACER
185-N21-237

-42-




7 . {12 5E1% / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

St RADEIHEEET A E SN T, ) Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets 4 des changements,
& The details of included accessories are subject to change. {© Los detalles des accesorios incluidos pueden variar.
& Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten

Zubehdre sind vorbehalten.

T

185-N21-910

-43-



Z . TEMEE / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE TY E i NAME OF PARTS R

i E 2z nupexz7 NEEDLE DCX27 '

4 P VEF LOWER KNIFE

5 101572101 1|3 %73 55X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190

7 S01943001 16AZ7HDFITT 16 SCREW DRIVER, 1.6

B 142002001 1|ehrfiry 2192 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2

9 149570001 1|l6h &y R85 HEXAGONALWRENCH, 5

10 523356001 11443 L2 F8%10 DOUBLE WRENCH, 8X10

11 523363001 112 ri+6 VWRENCH, 6

13 117466000 1lE>+ PINCETTE

18 506701000 Ll B R B POLY OILER ASSY

19 145277205 HEE P B OIL TANK

24 142262001 1|78 UF? 2 CHAIN, F ASSY

25 122991001 N2l e Al 20 ACCESSORY BAG

27 520718000 Tk Frad HEAD PLATE

29 $35997001 d|h & 3 0 b axas BOLT, M8X85

I3 2132650001 4177 2,348 5X3857 VWASHER, 2.3X8.5X385T

32 028080242 AN 228 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

33 021080106 A1+ k1228 NUT, 1 M8

40 52079000 11%3-9 FUNMEL

41 144225002 1k 2= HEAD COVER

48-1 147919001 i BTSN RUBBER CUSHION

48-2 147919002 3|FE2 A RUBBER CUSHION

56 183797009 N BB - Rl B A B DUSTER CHUTE ASSY

=¥} 031411304 3|TAET R 41K13 WOODSCREW, ROUND M4.1%13

58 523353001 1N|¥28=S%a=bhyHIs DUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, S

59 062400612 2 |+~ amaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6

60 025040332 ZIESHH 2412 WASHER, PLAINL 4

h5 S38302020 1N B AT BELT COVER

bb 062061412 3|F~a6x14 SCREW, PAN MBX 14

67 520412000 1|34+t 37 RUBBER CAP, 3.7

69 147893009 1|ABTIFHTIEAH | seeesemeeme——caeas

70 021400106 Pl i o BT i = e~

1 062401406 ZlENOax1g o e e

72 116016001 e T | |~ T e = s

a1 520118101 1| AZRAXZ TRIMMING KMNIFE

92 060300512 11141 2 FM3XS SCREW, BIND M3X5
<OPTION PARTS >

69 147893009 1| mmmmmmmmemim e TREADLE PEDAL

70 021400106 | 2] ---mmememomemeeeee NUT, 1 M4

71 062401406 2| s SCREW, PAN M4X14

72 116016001 ] PEDAL STOPPER

185-N21-910



7 {TEALESR / Accessories/ Zubehdr [ Accessoires / Accesorios

E—42-4-2

i A 7ira e it— OPTION PARTS |

=y

42

| 1§ DY 8 GW COd 0 £ B E O

S RERCEHMEERT I LEHNEN ET . (@) Les détails des accessoires inclus sont sujets & des changements.
@ The details of included accessories are subject to change. (@ Los detalles des accesorios inclufdos puedan variar.
(@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten

Zubendre sind vorbehalten,

185-N21-910

45



-

—“

2. HRAARAR / Accessories / Zubehér f Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE  |g7v| B NAME OF PARTS RN
42 529854109 1 r 2 F 417 2ADTHF COTTON STAND ASSY, ADTHF
42-1 150180001 rEak: & SPOOLSTAND BASE
42-2 150182000 AT =Ty k SFOOL MAT
42-3 126863001 AT=Na i SPOOL CUSHIOMN
42-4 S02775001 AT W Sl PIPE SCREW SET, A
42-4-1 150206002 ESH¥H216 WASHER, PLAIN 16
42-4-2 538648001 67 7+ kUS| NUT, US/8-28
42-5 504109001 T1hFPrtrHHBIEY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
42-6 142998101 fhFt14 THREAD GUIDE 4
42-7 540640001 AF LIS TPy CCOLUMM PIPE WITH CAP
42-7-1 150174000 DS Ly COLUMN CAP
42-8 156112003 35 LI5S 7FD COLUMN PIPE, D
42-9 150173003 2FLYIA COLUMMN JOINT
42-10 521798001 AT F gy b SPOOL SCREW SET
42-10-1 150179002 AT =0 SPOOLSHAFT, B
42-10-2 028050246 IR H 325 VWASHER, SPRING 2-5
42-10-3 021500106 [ ol NUT, 1 M5
42-11 150185009 1T hFodLhLad— THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
42-12 138843001 gt o U RV JOINT
42-13 502778002 AT =FId=3 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
42-14 502786002 ALWENLH—2 327 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
42-15 540641001 AT IS H 258 b SPOOL SCREWY SET, A
42-15-1 021500106 L1132+ |5 NUT, 1 M5
42-15-2 5370383001 FANIESH¥5x14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X 14
42-15-3 537037001 F RS ESY5K3z SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
42-15-4 062501406 F A 5K14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
42-16 40642001 AT=NL o xiiby bp SFOOL SHAFT SCREW SET, B
42-16-1 021500106 1524+ k5 NUT, 1 M5
42-16-2 537038001 FAOESHEX14 SCREW, PAN (P WASH ER) M5X14 !
42-16-3 537037001 patadm | AR 55 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
42-17 540643001 FIH =G T3 Y HOLDER JOINT SCREW SET
42-17-1 014060632 FF bk AGKEY # = SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6XA
42-17-2 021500106 1w+ b5 MUT, 1 M5
42-17-3 S37037G01 FANOEFH5X32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32

LA T g ein—> < OPTION PARTS >
Bd 183798001 T 7=y b FULLSUBMERGED SET
6d- i S20721001 b2 FairyuT HEAD PLATE SUPPQRT
64-2 153318201 HPETINTFRTENLR BOLT
64-3 535997001 F 4 3 H Ik axas BOLT, MB8X85
bd-4 $36007001 $ 4 3 I - BX5S BOLT, M8X55
64-5 017085502 FIb b MEXSS BOLT, M3X55
Bd-6 025080236 ESHHFFaYs WASHER, PLAIN M 8
64-7 028080242 N3 HFH 328 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
b4-8 021080106 + r1iag NUT, 1 k8
64-9 213650001 '72.3%8.5X385T WASHER, 2.3X8.5X385T
64-10 20722001 HFAR—=-La—-pHYTL CUSTER SHOOT SUPPORT, L
bd-11 060400812 A Kaxa SCREW, BIND M4X8
bd-12 060400812 oA L Faxs SCREW, BIND M4X8

185-N21-910




Gal.H — U IESe—% 3% / Gauge parts List/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

A& — BB A Thin Medium — f0 b 48 F NEH A For small Type
pr”ta'l'iﬂﬂ t 1754 L mock-safety Thin -Medium 12 5% L ssock-satery
+ofe =2 22-4 -5 23-5, -6 22-4(B) 22-6(B) 22-4.(C) -5(C) 23-5(B) ,-B{B}
Sub-Classs -6, -7 -7 -5(B) -7(B) -6(C) -7IC) 718
4108 (mm)
€ —
MNeddle width 2.2
1, 8t
MNeedle 151474-011 o &5
Z, {8 T #H $25543-001(4) €« $29952-001(4)
$19282-001(6,7) ___ 529951-001(6,7)
Assy [
[}
i
iy
L
3, 8tk A4 | 520398-001 B — e
Needle =
| cedle ;i:lﬁ
Clamp Assy o R
4, &tk €25190-001 (4) $19163-001 (6) |S525527-001 (4) 519170-001 (8) €—
Needle Plate |519162-001(5) S25191-001(7) |519169-001 (5) 525193-001 (7)
e T ki, £ B SRR
) o | |
-L-.h__hx- :'I'J . a jj 1;-..I
; 'fjl ‘Jg ! (IEEEE :
(OUF | T
J, $16217-001 $19199-001 | $19212-001 —
£\ =#E 5
Main Feed H 'rl':"iﬂ"_ g%&a] ﬂa;‘_;
Dog Assy =5 _ EE
b, 5158240-001 $19236-001 |519240-001 “—
1 L= =] — ; i
EBEUE | [ ] ]
Differential | L
Feed Dog | EE ’g ’;E_
R |
7, A A Sl Ml — —
Knife  |#Upper Knife J
144G74-3200 r
8, Fx2 [s20582:001 <\ [, - —
Lower Knife "-.___:"'-._"‘-‘- Pz
..x.\-.:l I
9, Pl
___—r 1520424-001, B | 520435-001, F |$20424-001, B $20424-001,8  $20436-001, F
e
| EE
Over Locper

-47-

185-N21




-

o

Ga2 . — T Bida—E 3% / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

% = Z « b R Bulky Knit

2 —#iiEHi Bl Thin Medium fleF = F A Bulky Knit
Application 1389 L Mock-safety 1984 L maock-safety 1M L mock-sateny
BTG A 24-5, -6 25-5, -6 27-5,-6 28-5,-6 27-5(8) -6{8) 28-5(B) -6(B)
Sub-Classs -7 -7 -7 -7 -7B) 7B}
2H1E (mm)
Meddle width 3 2.2 T
1, &t
Needld 151474-011 151474-014 «—
2, i T %A 519284-001(5) §19287-201(5) —
FPresser Foot 51 9?35'001{51 519288-201 {ﬁ,?}
Assy 529869-001(7)
! 1
3,81L A%E | 520402-001 Q $20398-001 j -
Meed|e e ‘JTH
Clamp Assy dB omc)
4, &tig $19164-001 (5) S19168-001 (7) |519166-0G1 (5) $25192-001 (7} [519188-C01(6) $25528-001(7)
Needie Plate | 519165-001 (6) 519167-001 (6} S25528-001(5)
e © [
i L = . F
_JEEE F‘x
T EE | [ ) 8
E:.;'- :t_li_ I I:_.-' L iL [ )
S e | S o
5, 519199-001 519202-001 524580-001
=% HitE a4 158
Main Feed E_E | Eq“:} } =
Dog Assy : ik | r
b, $19242-001 519237-101 530894-101
Differentiai
Feed Dog
HE
qE
;r_' .-"': :.1' _t.:"!: .E E A .1 ----I-L ! _-.'? B -
Knife / Upper Knife / Angle Knife oL
144074-300 S20897-101 |
8, F AR 520899-001 S20582-001 YA fl
5 _ﬂ "‘-_"‘-k _-___.‘T"].. 5
Lower Knife ol
(5 ) Al vss 7
9, Zalio, ) (5.7)
__._-_—:-—:’-?:f}"f 520424-001,B | 520436-001, F | 520430-001, D | 520434-001, E | 520420-001, [ | 520434-001, E
e
] P A f
(6) {6)
Over Looper |520432-001,) | $20434-001,E

185-N21




Ga3 .7 — o afmm—5 3% / Gauge parts List/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

g F= LB Heavy Materials =ty = 7 7 —H Ruffling
Application 129 L socksafety Heavy Materials 19 L mock-safery
Hholer 5 X 31-6, -7 32-b, -7 31-6(B) — 33-5 34-5
Sub-Classs '?{B}
b (mm)
Meddle width 3 - 2.2
1,4
2, 1f T #A $29871-001(6) 530898-001 $19291-001
Presser Foot | 529869-001(7) /—
Ass .
g =
, f:I!
3, §H1E A& | 520402-001 — 520398-001 i'='|
MNeadle ".J.
Clamp Assy @
4, &tk $24663-001 (6) 524664-001 (7) A $19162-001
Need|e Plate
_-—Fﬁ r",.a-:i_ oo 3
© %L & ‘" Tr
BN |
L____EI | VI Qe |
ay 521392-001 “— $19500-001
3 Y tiiA E-E%
Main Feed gf;a— =
Dog Assy s E
b, 521395-001 £ 519243-001
:E%Eﬁ 12 | :ﬁ’ zﬁ
Differential T ‘ [
Feed Dog [EE‘ l;g
e B A __|u;x_ “— 1
Knife [ Angle Knife " { Upper Knife |[]}
520898-101 _II 144074-300 IJ-
g, F AR 520583-001 = it & 520582-001 -
=1t T=1,5
Lower Knife ?\"'ﬂ : \"”"
N\ Ml
9, 7
= 520438-001,G |520442-001, R [520438-001, G 520424-001,B |520436-0G1, F
Ea—a3
Over Looper

185-N21




R IS

Ga4. 7 — U 8B&&—%5 / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

==k I B ST 5 F—7H 1 PBF -y MF—F/) i
Application Ruffling W/Piping Taping Bulky Knit(Taping)
Y5455 37.5 38-5 41-5,-6 42-5,-6 45-5,-6 46-5,-5
Sub-Classs -7 -7
&188 (mm) ' 1]
Meddle width 2.2 % 5 b
1, &
Nosdla 151474-011 - 151474-014
2, T #A $25538-001 519293-001(5) $19297-001(5)
e g = e £
Presser Foot : 525546-001(6) r;’___ $19301-001(8,7) ./—]
Assy k0] = @ A
. & el
=g | e &@Jf%
I'&' ||'|I-':|:..|\_"“:|:'.I__...-I !i ]
qdsd = \ZJ
3, 8Tk A% | 520398-001 = — “—
Needle }EE‘
Clamp Assy e B
4, itin $19162-001 $19169-001(5) $25193-001(7) —
Needl|e Flate 519170-001(6)
o | o —
© 6
w ‘ ]E ......_H\I IU.J.II
. |
By 2|
:,'] ; e
['E i [ e % .
K i s B
5, S19500-001 ; 519212-001 519219-001
IR ErEE EELJE—] = = 5
Wain Feed 1 Eég—j EE‘ =
Dog Assy E =)=
6, 519243-001 519240-001 $19244-101
%iﬂﬁ | g Il,f"g ..-'1 ."'J{‘:._-n [1
Ditferential ! -:
Feed Dog l |r ggé
1, & Z A ST q = oA [ A8
Knife / Upper Knife / Angle Knife P
144074-300 = 520897-101 ||'

8 T AR S20582-001 LT b — —
Lower Knife \“J

gl ’ 1
£ __Jﬂ*’ 520424-001, B 520436-001, F 520424-001, B 520436-001, F 520430—001, 0| 520434-001, E
Fb—e
Cver Looper

185-N21

-50-



Ga5 .7 — v Bf&A—%E 5% / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

i Mo 7 2 7 H A S =l Y
Application Back-Tacking Bulky Knit
o e T 49-5 49-6 57-6 57-7
Sub-Classs
i §1PR (mm}
Meddle width 2.2 2.5 i
T, &t 3
g 151474-011 151474-014
2, T H $19302-001(5,6) $19303-201(6)
Presser Foot 520881-201(7)
Assy | &
ings
&
h
W
3,8T1E A% | S20398-001 =) $20400-001 [j
Needl|e = EQP
Clamp Assy | @B )
4, itk 519981-001(5) 519382-001(6) |S519173-001(6) 520880-001(7)
Needle Plate
© il
H""|| IIJ]
_ij f
L |
o 525007-001
Fik U H54E
Main Feed
Dog Assy E
6, $25010-001 :
B /]
Differential o
Feed Dog | EE
et BES-EEL rD ; a9
Knife { Upper Knife f Angle Knife Sl
144074-300 =1 520897-101 J
ap e 520582-001 J] iR «—
Lower Knife \ 1 -
9,
e -ﬁﬁ, 520424-001, B 520440-001, K
A=
Over Looper

=g

185-N21




/ Etiguetas de advertencia

CEE 7 ~JL fWarning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement

—_———
A E M g

WOERTRET D,

r KT ANHEENT
ik % |EEnfErwacE,
4 ERNET:TRE &

AL, AL T R,
HEFRRLTA D,

I CAUTION

Bhming paris

. [ ey TR
b w2 i sy dise e
Turm of imain s biloee
Fveadng, thang rg basen
o

e rpgie, e

Code

538350-001

=38349-001

gn+a./ Name of parts Size{mm)
ERIETEE 7 ~O1 - J] 40 X 64
I:ah-el, operation 40 X 64
Eng.
A Ve
Mark, grounding @12

S37060-001

57

185-N21-052



F25| fINDEX /VERZEICHIS
[ INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NC. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
S00075000 ;A -66 4 519259001 |D - 50-6-6 12 519436001 | -50-15-2 16
501295001 D -50-1-5 12 D -50-7-6 14 D -150-17-2 16

D -50-3-5 12 D -50-9-3 14 D -50-18-2 16
D -50-4-5 12 D -50-10-6 14 D=.5-.50-19-2 18
D -50-5-5 12 D -50-13-6 16 D -50-21-2 18
D  -50-15-5 16 D -50-15-6 16 519500001 | Ga3-5 49
D -50-19-5 18 D -50-17-6 16 Gad-5 50
D -50-21-5 18 D -50-19-6 18 519974001 [ D -50-10-1 14
D -50-25-2 18 D -50-21-6 18 $19975001 |D -50-13-1 16
501943001 |2 -7 44 $19279001 |D  -50-11-4 14 D -50-19-1 1
502573000 |E -38 20 D -50-12-4 14 $19976001 {D - 50-1-1 1
502606000 |A -3 2 D -50-18-4 16 D -50-4-1 12
S02775001 |2 -42-4 46 519280001 |D - 50-1 12 D -50-6-1 12
502778002 |Z -42-13 46 Gal-2 47 Prasavesh (=1 1 14
502786002 | Z 42-14 46 519282001 |D -50-3 12 D -50-21-1 18
504109001 |2 42-5 46 Gai-2 47 519977001 O -50-18-1 16
506701000 |2 18 44 519283001 |D - 50-3-1 12 519981001 | Ga5-4 51
S06704001 IL -1-4 34 D =50-7-1 14 519982001 Ga5-4 51
509234001 |5 -1-2 42 D -50-12-1 14 520118101 |2 -91 44
$09235001 1S - 1-3 42 D -50-21-1 18 520130008 |M -1 34
519162001 | Gal-4 47 519284001 |D -50-4 12 520131009 |M - 1-1 34
Ga3-4 49 Ga2-2 48 520134001 |M  -1-1-1 34
Gad- 4 50 519285001 |D -50-5 12 520135001 |M  -1-1-1 34
519163001 {Gal-4 47 Ga2-2 48 520199001 |J -9 30
519164001 | Ga2-4 48 519286001 1D -50-2-1 12 J  -14 30
519165001 | GaZ-4 48 D -50-5-1 12 520310001 J|A -13 2
519166001 | Ga2-4 48 D -50-18-1 18 520319001 fA -27-3 2
519167001 jGa2-4 48 519287201 |D -50-6 12 520320101 A -27-5 2
519168001 jGa2-4 48 Ga2-2 48 520321001 A -27-6 2
$19169001 | Gai-4 47 S19288201 {D -50-7 14 $20322101 |L -1-5 34
Gad- 4 50 Ga2-2 48 520324101 A -33 2
519170001 ¢ Gal-4 47 519291001 | -50-9 14 520325601 |A -35 2
Gad-4 50 Ga3-2 49 520327101 |A -27-8 2
5$19173001 [ Ga5-4 51 519293001 |D -50-10 14 520338200 |A -6 2
519188001 | Ga2-4 48 Gad- 2 50 520339000 |A -62 2
S$19199001 [ Gal-5 47 $19296001 |0 -50-10-4 14 520340001 |A -69 4
Ga2-5 48 D -50-17-4 16 520342001 |A  -70 4
519202001 yGa2-5 48 $19297001 |D -50-11 14 520345009 A -10 2
Ga5-5 51 Gad-2 50 A =5 4
519212001 | Gal-5 47 $19299001 |D -50-11-7 14 520346000 |A -80 a4
Ga&-5 50 b -50-12-7 14 520353000 ;B -21 B
519217001 ] Gal-5 47 519300001 |D -50-11-5 14 520355002 |G -9-1-2-2 26
519219001 | Gad-5 50 D -50-12-5 14 G -9-2-2-2 26
519236001 ! Gal-6 47 519301001 |D -50-12 14 $20361001 |B -17 6
519237101 { Gaz-6 48 Gad-2 50 520362161 |B -18 b
Ga5-6 51 $19302001 |D -50-18 16 520291001 |C -7-5 8
519240001 {Gal-6 47 Ga5-2 51 520392000 |C -7-6 8
Gad-6 50 $19303201 |D -50-2 12 520398001 | Gal-3 47
519242001 | Ga2-6 48 Ga5-2 51 Ga2-3 48
519243001 | Ga3-6 49 519311101 |D -50-25-5 18 Ga3-3 49
Gad- 6 50 519496001 D -50-1-2 12 Gad-3 50
519244101 | Gad-6 50 D -50-2-2 12 Gas5- 3 il
519258001 |D -50-1-4 |22 D -50-3-2 12 520400001 | Ga5-3 51
e =503 12 D -50-4-2 12 520402001 [ Ga2-3 48
D -50-4-4 12 D -50-5-2 12 Ga3-3 49
D -50-5-4 117 D -50-6-2 12 520472000 (A -48 2
D -50-15-4 16 D -50-7-2 14 A -55 2
D -50-21-4 18 D -50-9-1 14 ATV d4d
519259001 §yD -50-1-6 12 D -50-10-2 14 520415101 |C  -21 8
D -50-2-6 12 D -50-11-2 14 520416101 |C -22 8
D -50-3-6 12 D -50-12-2 14 520424001 | Gal1-9 47
D -50-4-6 12 D -50-13-2 16 Ga2-9 48
D -50-5-6 12 D -50-14-1 16 Ga3-9 49

_5 s_




CODE

REF.NO. Page
520424007 | Gad- 9 50 |
520424001 | Ga5-9 51
520430001 | Ga2-9 48
Gad-9 50
520432001 | Ga2-9 48
520434001 | Gaz-9 48
Gad-9 s
5204326001 | Gal-9 47
Gaz-9 48
Ga3-9 49
Gad-9 50
520438001 | Ga2-9 49
520440001 | Ga5-9 1
520442001 | Ga3-9 49
520453001 L - 1-1 34
520460000 JL -1-1-1 34
520476001 |D -4 10
520485001 |D -19 10
520434001 ¢'D  -40 10
520495001 |D -42 iQ
$20526000 1E - 47 20
520530001 |E  -3D 20
520543101 JE -51 20
520544000 JE -52 20
520547001 §E -55 20
520548001 |E -59 22
520560001 E  -66 22
$20571101 | Fh- -2 24
520574001 {F -8 24
520575001 |F  -9-1 24
520576001 'F  -9-2 24
S205770C1 |F  -12 24
520578101 |F  -13 24
520579101 | F 15-2 24
520582001 | Gal1-8 47
Gaz2-8 48
Ga3-8 49
Gad-8 50
Ga5-8 51
520583001 | Ga3-8 45
520585001 |F -27 24
520598000 |G -2 26
H - -3 28
520622001 IH -5 28
$20625001 |H -1 28
520627001 {H - 14-1 28
520655109 |J -1 30
520657001 () -4 30
520668000 1) -19 30
520069000 1) -23 30
520671000 )) - 21 30
B - 22 30
520673001 1K -11 32
520676001 X -9 32
Q -1-5 38
S20677000 (K -10 32
520678001 [ K -14 32
520679001 | K -15 32
S20681000 (K -18 32
Q  -1-8 38
S20682101 | K -19-2 32
520682102 | K -19-4 32
520682103 | K -19-1 32

CODE

[ 520682104 |

520682105
520684101
520685001
520686001
520687001
520689001
520690001
520691001
520692001
520718006
520721001
520722001
520769000
520878000
520880001
520881201

520896101
520897101

520828101

220899001
521128001
521129001
$21130001
521133001
521134001
521135001
521136101
$2113700
521294001
521295001
521297001
521298001
521299001
521300007
521301001
521302001
521303001
521304001
521305001
521306001
521307001
521310001
521311001
521312001
52131400

521315001
521316001

521318000
521320001
$21321001
521322001
521324001
521326001
521335001

REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
K -19-3 32 521336001 |R -1 42
Q -19 38 $21341001 [R  -1-6 42
K -23 32 $21373001 |Q - 201 40
K -25 32 921375001 | -20-1-2 A0
K - -26 32 Q -20-2-2 40
KE - = 37 32 $21376001 |Q -20-1-9 40
K -48 32 Q -20-2-9 40
K -49 32 S21377001 |Q - 20-1-11 40
k. =58 32 P - LG 40
K =51 32 $21378001 §Q -20-1-12 &0
e R 7 44 Q -20-2-12 40
Z  -64-1 46 $21379001 |Q - 21 40
Z -64-10 46 521380001 |Q -20-2 40
Z -40 A4 521381001 1Q -22 40
A -82 4 521392001 | Ga3-5 49
Ga5-4 51 521395001 | Ga3-6 49
D -50-13 16 *21590000 yQ -4 38
Ga5-2 51 521798001 )2  -42-19 46
F% - - 15-2 24 523337009 {A -7 2
F-15-2 24 AL - =77 4
Gaz2-7 48 523342001 |C - 7-1 8
Gad-7 50 £ -35-2 8
Ga5-7 51 C  -36-2 3
F-15-2 24 F-30-3 24
Ga3-7 49 G -9-1-141 26
Gal-3 48 G -9-2-1:1 26
K -44 32 523350001 1A -63 &
< -40 32 523351001 |A -65 /|
K -42 32 523353001 1Z -58 44
K -28 32 23356001 |2 -10 44
K-~ 29 32 523357001 |A -79 4
K- - 31 32 $23360001 yE -37 20
K. - -35 32 E.--42 20
K -33 32 5233630010172 -1 44
Q -1-1 38 523364000 |D -44 10
Q -1-2 38 523418002 A -30 2
Q -1-13 38 K- - -27 32
Q -1-16 38 L -1-2 34
Q -1-18 38 - -5 38
Q -1-20 38 523452002 K - 22 32
Q -1-24 38 $23614101 |H -12 Z8
Q -1-25 38 523616101 |A -25 2
Q - -1-27 38 23621101 |E  -790 22
Q -1-29 38 E -76 22
Q -1-3 38 E - -78 22
Q -1-14 38 Fooo-16-1 24
Q - ~1-15 38 523626001 JH -6 28
g -3 38 523628001 |E -69 22
Q-9 38 23651002 P -5 36
Q -10 38 Q  -1-19 38
Q -14 38 523773001 IR -1-2 42
5 -8B 42 523774001 1Q -15 38
Q -16 38 S -9 42
S5 - -4 42 523775001 Q@ -1-7 38
G -18 38 82377711 | -1-4 38
S -6 42 523779001 | -6 38
F' -1 36 523896001 {R - 1-1 42
S -1 42 523897001 |[R -1-4 42
S -1-5 42 524663001 | Ga3-4 49
S -1-6 42 524664001 | Ga3- 4 49
S -1-B 42 524680001 | Gaz-5 48
A | 42 525005001 |Q@ -1-10 38
U | 42 525006001 |Q -1 33

cEA




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NOQ. Page
525007001 Y Gas-5 51 538311100 s E -43 20 539660001 §D -7 10
S25010001 §Gab-6 51 538312050 |E -24 20 532661001 |D -8 10
525019001 3P -4 36 538213001 |G -92-1 26 539662001 |D -9 10
525190001 | Gal-4 47 538320000 |G -9-1-2-1 26 539663021 |D  -11 10
525191001 | Gal-4 47 L R 26 539664007 |D -12 10
$25192001 | Gaz2-4 48 538322001 |G -9-2 25 $39665001 YD -5 10
525193001 | Gal-4 47 538328051 1K -1 32 539666001 | - 20 10

Gad-4 50 538330050 | K -46 32 $39667021 D - 21 10
525527001 | Gal-4 47 538349001 | Wa 52 $39669001 | D -23 10
525528001 | Ga2-4 48 538350001 } Wa 52 539670000 D -24 10
525529001 jGa2-4 48 538648001 \Z -42-4-2 46 539871021 |D -26 10
525538001 | -50-14 16 $35562001 {A -37 2 539672001 | D  -29 10
Gad-2 50 539563020 JA -24 2 $39673020 |E- -5 20
525543001 § D -50-15 16 539564021 A -23 2 539674001 |E -G 20
Gal-2 A7 $39565001 § B -24-2 6 539675001 yEf - - 10 29
525544001 |D -50-15-1 16 5329566001 fC -7 8 529675021 | E {i5 20
D -50-21-1 18 $3957102% JC€  -10 8 539677021 'E  -16 20
$25546001 |D -50-17 16 S39574001 |C -& 8 A 24
Gad-2 50 S39575001 D -2 10 G -4 26
525547001 1D -50-17-1 16 539577000 1D - 2-1 10 o 28
525818001 E -61 22 539578001 JE -1 20 539678021 tE  -17 20
527868001 |[B -16 B S306 2500 RHESE = =5 20 $39679001 |E -20 20
529700000 § G  -9-1-3 26 539586001 |[E -1-4 20 539680001 |E -23 20
G -9-2-3 26 535589021 |E -8 20 539683000 1E -26 20
529854109 |2 -42 46 9305893027 [ E°  -04 20 E 539684021 |E -27 20
529869001 D -50-19 18 539596021 |E - 54-1 20 539685007 |E -28 20
Ga2-2 48 535597001 |5 -4 30 539686000 1 -44 20
Ga3-2 49 5395388000 () -4-4 30 539687000 {E -45 20
S29870001 1D -50-19-4 18 539599001 §) -4-3 30 539688001 |[E -46 20
29871001 41D -350-19 18 539601000 |} -4-5 20 539690021 JE -36 20
Ga3- 2 49 539602000 ') -4-/ 30 E -41 20
529950001 |D  -50-21 18 539603001 | -4-8 3G 539691001 JE/ - -39 20
Gal-2 47 539605001 |A -2 2 539692021 |E -50 20
529951001 D -50-21 18 539606020 |A -5 2 53969300% IE -58 22
Gal-2 47 539607001 |A -8 2 539694027 |E -64 22
529952001 D -30-21 18 539608021 jA -1 2 539695001 |E -65 22
Gal-2 47 539610021 ;: A -21 2 539696011 J|F  -30 24
530134001 §1Q - A 28 539611001 (A -2V 2 539696012 |F  -30 24
530135001 tQ -C 40 539612001 jA -27-1 2 Fii - =302 24
530135002 |G -D 40 539613001 |A -27-2 2 $39704021 |[F -4 24
530562000 | -38 10 539623001 |A -38 2 539706001 yF =17 24
E -18 20 539624021 |A -42 2 539707001 |F  -19 24
G -8 26 539625051 ¢A -49 2 539708001 Y FE - - 25 24
530894101 | Ga2-6 48 539626021 |A -58 2 $39709021 |F -28 24
530898001 |D -50-25 18 539629021 |B -3 b $39715011 |G - -19 26
Ga3- 2 45 539630000 |B -10 b 539715012 jG  -18 26
530900001 |D - 50-25-1 18 $38631000 |B -20 6 539717021 |G -3 26
530902001 |D -50-25-3 18 $39638011 |C -35 8 539718021 |G -5 26
530904001 |D -50-25-4 18 539638012 |C -35 8 539720011 yH -16 28
535997001 |2 -29 44 $39641011 |C -36 8 $39720012 |H -16 28
Z -84-3 46 539641012 JC -36 8 539722011 |H 17 28
536007001 |2 -64-4 46 539644021 IC -2 8 539722012 |H - 17 28
S37037001 | 2 42-15-3 46 539645021 jC -3 8 539728021 |H -8 23
Fi 42-16-3 46 539646021 |C -4 B 539743001 |J -3 30
Z -42-17-3 46 539647000 |C -5 8 539744021 y) -7 30
S37038001 | Z  -42-15-2 46 539643021 [C -9 8 ihi - =182 30
Z -42-16-2 46 392649021 1C  -15 8 539745007 1 -8 30
537080001 jWa 52 539550051 |C - 17-1 8 538747001 1) -10 30
537070121 ;D -34 10 539651051 |C - 17-2 3 539742001 ¢J -13 30
538301020 |A -44 2 539652021 |C - 18-1 8 230751021 )i - -11 30
538302020 |Z -65 44 $39653051 jC -23 8 $39752021 ) -15 30
538304001 1A -29 2 539653001 |D -1 10 539755007 IB 1-1 &
538308021 |D -5 10§ 539659021 1D -6 10




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NC. Fage CODE REF.NO. Page
30760001 | B 1-2 6 017500812 |F -26 24 026260136 [D -50-11-0 14
$39767021 |C - 19 8 017501212 |A -64 4 D -50-12-9 | 14
539768001 | C - 18-2 B 017781012 |Q -20-1-4 40 028050246 |2 -42-10-2 46
539769051 |E -4 20 Q -20-1-10 40 028060242 |B 27 o
539770001 | D 17 10 Q -20-1-13 40 028080242 |2 -32 44
539771020 |A -4 ¥ Q -20-2-4 40 Z -b4.7 46
539773001 |E -35 20 Q  -20-2-10 40 031411304 )2  -57 44
539775001 |B - 24-1 B Q -20-2-13 40 034422006 [N - 1-2 34
539784001 |A -92 4 018061432 YE -53 20 047301242 {E  -1-1-1 20
539795001 |Q@ -13 38 G -10 26 E -1-2-1 20
539796001 | Q@ -29 38 G -19-2 26 047301642 |\D - 2-2 10

S -18 a2 H -16-2 28 47401442 (D - 21-1 10
S39797001 15  -10 42 H -17-2 28 047502242 |E  -57 22
539798001 |s - 11 42 .. -6 30 047503242 ID - 16 10
S39709001 4S5  -12 42 (18061632 | D -22 10 047602042 |A -54 p.
539800001 |35 17 42 E  -8-1 20 048040342 |E -14 20
S40640001 (£ a2-7 46 E' -34 20 048090342 1D -27 10
540641001 | Z 42-15 46 E -40-1 20 EC - -19 20
540642001 | Z 42-16 46 E -60 22 048400242 IB  -14 6
540643001 | 2 42-17 46 018062532 |[B -28 & 060300412 |D -35 10
S40866001 §H -14-2 28 C -16 B 4 30 32
542042021 |E -33 20 D -13 10 060300512 K 52 32
543521000 | ) - 29-1 30 018400832 JE -48 20 Zn . -92 A4
543522000 1) - 29-2 30 018401032 |Q -3 38 060300612 |D -43 10
S43523000 |1 - 29 30 018401822 | C - 35-1 8 0603250812 |A -67 4
S42524001 | L -1 34 C -36-1 8 E -82 22
543530001 |Q -8B 38 F o -30-1-1 24 060351012 |H -1% 28
S43527001 \F -6 24 G -19-1-1 25 060400612 A -12 .
G -6 25 H -16-1-1 28 A =277 2
012060632 1A -43 2 H -17-1-1 28 A -27FY .
B . =2 b 018401632 1Q -2 38 A -34 2
B -25 B 021060302 |Q -1-21 38 A -36 z
o - =25 10 Q -7 38 A -dB 2
Ef - =2 20 021080106 |2 -33 44 A -50 2
Ei- -6 20 Z -b64-8 46 A -59 2
F o -B&-1 24 021400106 |Z -70 44 -~ 10 10
G -6-1 26 LV -=d0 44 Ep - - 22 20
J - 17 30 021400202 |Q -25 40 K 24 32
. -1 38 Q -25 40 K -32 32
012400432 (A -27-4 2z 021400212 1A -53 2 K -36 32
A -32 2 D 18 0 K =-41 32
D -30 10 Q -1-23 28 K -43 32
Ee . =29 20 Q 17 38 K. -45 32
G- -13 26 R -1-5 42 060400812 jA -15 2
] - 4-2 30 58 - -5 42 A =22 2
] - 16 30 021500106 2 -42-10-3 46 J -24 30
Q -19 38 L -42-15-1 46 Z -64-11 46
e - =7 42 2 -42-16-1 46 Z -64-12 46
012400832 A -31 2 Z  -42-17-2 46 060401012 L -1-3 34
Eg - =22 20 025030132 |F  -14 24 S -3 42
5 -14 42 025040132 |E -49 20 oeld401412 1A - 28 2
012500532 | ) -2 30 Fa - - 171 24 060630412 1D -50-18-5 16
014060632 |2 -42-17-1 46 A - =2 42 060630712 |E  -75-1 22
014780622 |Q  -20-1-6 40 025040232 (P -3 36 061350616 |E - 31 20
Q  =-20-2-6 40 5L.-132 42 061420812 A - 26 2
MM70e0812 |H -7 28 025040332 |Z -60 44 B -6 b
017061612 §C -7-2 8 025050132 1A -72 4 J - 20 30
C -35-3-1 8 025060332 1D -4 10 062060812 [F -18 24
C  -36-3-1 8 025080236 (Z -b64-6 46 Ei - - 21 24
F -30-2-1 24 025350332 A -68 4 062061412 |2 -66 44
G -9-1-1-2 26 E- -63 22 062300412 |F  -16-2 24
G -9-2-1-2 26 025710232 |E -12 20 062300512 R -1-7 42
017085502 |Z -54-5 46 L - - 13 20 0 -=-18 42

‘_'E.iﬁ:




CODE REF.NOQ. Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page
Ue2300812 1Q - 1-12 38 117466000 |2 -13 44 148798009 {Q - 20-2-7 40
062350512 :1Q - 1-28 38 118550001 |G -14 26 148570001 |2 -9 44
062350612 1C -24 8 118735002 |C  -7-3 8 150173003 |Z -42-9 46

Q -1-26 38 g2 = -35-9-2 & 150174000 |2 - 42-7-1 46
R -19 42 C -36-3-2 8 150179002 |2 -42-10-1 46
062350812 [ C -7-4 8 F.--30-2-2 24 150180001 |2 - 4241 46
Q=017 38 G -9-1-1-3 26 150182000 |Z -42-2 46
Q -12 38 G- - -9-2-1-3 26 150185009 12 -42-11 46
062400612 }Z2 -59 44 122991001 §2 - 25 44 150206002 |2 - 42-4-1 46
062400812 1A -9 2 126863001 |Z2 -42-3 46 150755001 D -50-1-3 12
Bat -5 b 138843001 2 -42-12 46 D -50-2-3 12
FA.- =28 24 146325001 A -74 4 D - -50-3-3 12
J° -4-6 30 140530002 |D -50-1-7 12 D -50-4-3 12
Po-2 36 D -50-2-7 12 D - -50-5-3 12
062401012 1A -4 2 D - - 50-3-7 i2 D -50-6-3 12
Bi - -8 B D -50-4-7 12 D -50-7-3 14
G - =20 8 D -50-5-7 12 D -50-10-3 14
Y = -28 40 D 50-6-7 12 D -50-11-3 14
Q- -23 40 D -50-7-7 14 D - -50-12-3 14
R -2 42 D -50-9-4 14 D -50-13-3 16
062401212 JA -52 2 D -50-10-7 14 D  -50-15-3 156
F-10-1 24 D -50-11-8 14 o -50-17-3 18
J -4-9 30 D -50-12-8 14 D - -50-18-3 16
5 =14 42 D -50-13-7 16 D -50-19-3 18
062401406 |Z -71 44 U - -30-15-7 16 D -50-21-3 18
Z0- = 44 D- - -50-17-7 16 151474011 } Gal-1 a7
J62401612 ¢ A - 81 4 D -50-19-7 18 Gaz-1 48
F o -10-2 24 D - -50-21-7 18 Ga3-1 49
Q -1-22 38 141183000 |A -39 2 Gad - 1 20
062501406 |2 -42-15-4 46 142602601 |2 -8 44 Gab- 1 51
062630612 |D -50-11-6 14 142262001 V2 -24 44 151474014 | Ga2-1 48
D - -50-12-6 14 142998101 |2 -42-6 46 Gad- 1 50
062670712 0 -41 10 143767002 [N -1 36 Gab- 1 51
D - -50-25-6 18 143980001 [N  -141 36 151474018 | Ga3-1 49
072600060 B -7 b 144074300 §F - 15-1 24 153318201 |Z - -64-2 46
076203000 {B -15 B Gai-7 47 154841009 jA -76 4
081005070 ;E -1 20 Ga2-7 48 155162007 |C -7-7 8
081005670 |E -56 22 Gaz-7 49 G -81-1-4 26
081009070 |A -78 4 Gad-7 50 G  -9-2-1-4 26
081010070 JE -25 20 Ga5-7 51 155197101 |Q -20-1-1 40
081020070 |E - 21 20 144103009 K -13 32 Q  -20-2-1 40
081031870 |B -4 b 144225002 |2 - 41 HES 155199101 |Q - 20-1-3 40
100032003 1A -40 2 144784001 |Q - 1-11 38 Q -20-2-3 40
Ciad - 38 8 145277205 |Z -19 A4 155247000 yF -3 24
100136001 [N -1-4 36 146293001 yC -6 8 G~ = 26
100315002 1A -41 2 146427001 |C  -1241 8 H -10 28
100463001 |G -20-1-8 40 K =-47 32 156112003 |2 -42-8 46
Q  -20-2-82 40 146592001 § K -21 s 156482000 |A -51 2
101118001 |N -2 36 146598001 1A -71 4 183797009 {Z -56 44
101572101 2 -5 44 R -1-3 4.2 183798001 [Z -64 46
102707002 |Q -28 38 146762001 |R -1-8 42 213650007 |2 -31 44
104450101 JC - 11 8 147893005 |Z -69 44 Z  -64-9 46
105161004 |D -3 10 Z -89 44
105288001 |D - 50-10-5 14 147919001 1 Z - 48-1 44
D 50-17-5 16 147919002 |2 -48-2 44
106640001 | D 50-9-2 14 147942001 11 -B-1 30
D -50-14-2 16 Joh = =101 30
108494001 [N -1-2 36 455 = = 1341 30
1084385001 [N -1-3 36 148084001 1) -18 30
110832002 K -12 32 148782001 {H -13 28
116016001 {2 -72 44 148797001 |Q -20-1-5 40
2 --72 44 Q -20-2-5 40
116734001 |15 -1-7 42 148798009 |Q - 20-1-7 40






